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DEC 2 -, 1951

Mr. Glaude E. Wesd ) e Pk

ocovaring
attashamnts with esnsiderable finterest have requested,
an yéturaing ﬁ-MﬁMmﬂh?:“,m

Iam
Sinesrely yours,
€. 0. Mittendorf
Asting adsdimistrator
Defense Winsruls Exploration
AMindstrstion
Enclosures~2
CoMi ttendorf/tw
Tordun?/3ikng Fils
Mails & Files
Mr. Mittendor

Docket
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UNITED STATES | < Mo

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Nov R 7 195

Hon. Clinton P. Andersoa
United States Senate
Vashington 25, 1. C.

My dear Senator Anderson:

Reference is mads to yoﬁr letter of Novembder 9, 1951,
addressed to Mr. Frank E. Johnson, concerning the applications of
the Santa Pe ieac-Zinc Mines, Inc., which wers denied.

Bvidentiy kr. Johmeson, in his letter to you of November 7
1951, did no% maice it clear that the infor-ation given in his letter
represented the findings of the IMA Yield Tean. The Field Tesm recon-
mended that the applicant's request for a loan of $100,000.00 be denied.
It 414 not make any recommendation with respect to applicant's subse~
quent applicaticn for an Exploration Projeot, iamasmuch as this request
was filed after the Field Team had made {ts exaninagion of the property.
Bowvever, the deniai of the application for an Exploration Project was
based upon the findings and conclusions given in the Field Tean Report.

I trust the foresoing will furnish you with the information

Sincerely ’mc./’t/\;\-(l
)

\
C. 0. Mittendorf / 72,,

ACTInG Adninistrator
Dsfense Minerals Exploration
Adninistration

desired,

¥EJennson/rich
Lif2bf5i ;
¢e tor  Ldul.kencing ¥iles
deports and Recorcs
FiJchneon
- oczet
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' ALLEN J. ELLENDER, LA., CHAIRMAN P | y .-
CLYDE R. HOEY, N.C. GEORGE D. AJKEN, VT. ,
OLIN, D. JOHNSTON, §. C. MILTON R. YOUNG, R. DAK. ; .
" , FLA. EDWA . y . i
TS KoL e OEPARTRERT OF Tie fureafly
JAMES O. EASTLAND, MISS. BOURKE B. HICKENLWPEB. IOWA - { “g
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, MINN.  KARL E. MUNDT, S. DAK. Ql cnt‘ ea %‘ a{ es ’$ enate RECEIVED
C. M. MOUSER, CHIEF CLERK
COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY NOV 1 5 1951
Oetense Minerals Adminlstration,
November 9, 1951 Productien Expansion Diviclen,

L

Mr, Frank E, Johnson
Acting Administrator.
Defense Minerals Administration

Department of the Interior

Washington 25, D, C.

Dear Mr, Johnson:

Thank you for your letter of November 7

in regard to the Santa Fe Lead-Zinc Mines, Inc.

I appreciate the information you gave me.,

However, you did not give me the information
In my letter of November 1, I stated

requested,
that I had been informed that a loan was recom-
I would like to have

What did they

mended by the Field Team.

some more information on this,

recomnend? .
Sincerely yours,

CPA-VLFw





Vlreifed &)icx{‘as SDenate

November 9, 1951

Mr, Frank E. Johnson
Ackinr, Adninistrator

Befense Mineruls Administretion
Departrent of the 1nterior
Washin:ton 25, D, C,

Dear Mr, Jehnson:
Thank you for 7cur letter of Novembosr 7

in regard to the Santa Fe Lead-Iinc Mines, Ir:.
I appreciate the informs‘ion you rave me,
However, ycu did not give me the inforru’ icr
requested. In my letter of November 1, I stated
that I had been informed that u lcan wmr recurm-
mended by the Field Team. I would llke to hove
so@s more informsticn cr. this, What did threr

Sincerely vours,

: fb'h
g3
~ 353
£ Jdix
x 353
N LoD
& CFs
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HBoa. viintun P. inderson
United States Saenate
Vashington 25, 1. ¢,

Ky dear Seaator Andersont

Reference is mades to your letter of Noverber 9, 195i,
addrecsed to i'r. ¥pank E. Johmsom, sonserning the aip!ications of
the Senta Fe .enc-iinc Kinee, Inc,, which werse denied,

Evidest.y rr. Johmson, in his letter tc you of Hovexber 7,
1951, ¢i¢ not rare 1t clear that the iafor ntisn riven in his letter
represented the findinge ¢f the DA Yiald Teen., The Field Zean recor=
zended that the nnolicant's request for a ican of $1i00,000,00 be denied.
It ¢id not neke any reconceadation with respect to appiicent's suhee~
queat appiioati’n for an Exploraticn Projecs, inassuch ms this regueet
vee flied after the Fleld Tsar haé made its exanination of the oroperty.
However, the denia: of the application for an Exploration Prcject was
based vpon the findings and conclicsions given in she Tleld Tear Regort,

I trust the fore:cinz willi furnish ycu with the inforration

“"r".

Sipoerely yours,

C. O. Mittendorf

ACTING Aduinistrator

Defense liinerale Expivration

Administration
YEJohnson/med
11/26/51

ce to: Adm,Realing Files
Reports and Heeords
FEJohnson -
Docket '

410
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: SURNAME :
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 17

- DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. NOV 7 195 ] 7y

\ 1A=L ~-Ff A4
~-Sants Te Lead-2inc Minoad Wi
Santa Fo, Nouw Put_g Zz 0,

Hoa, Clinton ©. Anderson
United “Lt tes Sennte
sasbington, 5, C,

*y dery Lenitor Andersont

1 have your letter of Movexmdbeyr 1, 1951
cddreswed fo Mr. G, U, Mistendorf, regrrding the Sonts ke
letd-iin¢ Ines a;plicatioa.

Your inform:tion it sorrest $thrt the
appliection for a loan was denled. Sudsequently the
projest wit reviewed snd comsidered for sa expler-tioca
loan. Gtnder dste of July 19, 1951, the ayplicsat wes
advised thit the exploration loan wns denied.

The ressons for the denis} are in substance
ap followe:

the Lefense uinersls Administration suast be
convinesd is't n proposed projeet holds enough promise for
discovery of strategic metels to Justify aa allecttion of
Goverament funde appropristed for stretegic minersl
sxrloration, ‘~ecruse the many knowa veins ia the Cerrillos
Distriet ~re too nArrow to have ylelded very auch procmetion
of bdase mol ls to dnte, 20d desruse the sccurronce s veins
in an igncous mass 1s & relatively unfavorable geolegie
setting for lsud sad zime, we do not belleve the chunces for
iinding si/mificant deposits of lexd ond zine are good encugh
to verrant #n expenditure of Sovernmeat funds.

if 1 osn ve of uny further Bssistance Lo you,
do not hasit~te te cell wpon me. :

Sincerely yours,

(signed) FRANK E. JOHNSON (?Zw,)

GEJORNSON: ks Acting fdminiptrater A
11/5/51 .

ec: Administrator |

Docket File DMA~247
Bishop

McKnight - GEJohnson

% 1
\l
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* 'ALLEN J. ELLENDER, LA., CHAIRMAN .
ALYDE R. HOEY, N. C. GEORGE D. AIKE'SPT,
A OLIN p. JQHNSTON, §. C.

MILTON R. YOUNG, N. DAK.

. SPESSARD L. HOLLAND, FLA. EDWARD J. THYE, MINN.
cLInfON P. ANDERSON, N. MEX. JAMES P. KEM, MO.
JAMES 0. EASTLAND, MISS. BOURKE B. HICKENLOOPER, IOWA
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, MINN, KARL E. MUNDT, S. PAK.

€. M, MOUSER, CHIEF CLERK

Vinifed Slafes Denate

COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

November 1, 1951

Mr. C, O, Mittendorf
Acting Administrator
Defense Minerals Administration
Department of the Interior

Washington, D Cs

Dear Mr, Mittendorf:

Some months ago I wrote the Defense
Minerals Administration about DMA-247, Santa Fe

Lead-Zinc Mines, Inc.

formed that a loan was recommended by the

field office.

CPA-VLFw

Application for a loan
was denied. Since that time, I have been in-

I would like to have a little
more informetion on this and would like to be
advised what the field team did recormend,

/‘/'

16, Hi2s 8 7 NN
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NOILVYLS!INIKGY
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MLEN ) RLEDER. LA, GHREIRIIAN trsm A“:D mcm

. wom ® WOSY % C SEOTRS §. ASATON, V'
;e MeRTen $. €. L TEm A TYOURE. W DAR
PR ODARD . MELAAMNE, LA RDOWARD 3. THPR, Miten
QAT O P ANDEROE . MEX 1AM s P KRN, MO
M 0 LAPTLAMD Mi6s soUARE 8. EIIREIR OOPY A 1OWA

o e e mam s e, o par AVlnifed Dlates  Denale

C. M MOUSER (MRIP CLERA
COMMITTER ON
AGRICULTURE ANO FORESTRY

November 1, 1951

Mr. . .. Ml tenicr?

Actir aAdmiristrator

L@ ersn Mirerals Adnd.i<trati-n
vepertma’. cf the Interior
Waen'r ton, L.

Dear 'ir, Mitteninrf:

Scme metlhie AR L wrote ‘e el e
Miacirals A cirdstret’ o« - DMA-24T, 3anta re
Lead=-2ia o res, Inc., arplicstic: for a loan
was ¢ .ed. 518 *'i. ti.em, I have been ir-
forme. *na' a 1~ #as rec wended by tle
fiel! :lice, 1 woul! “:rne Lo have a little
more informticn or ' .x ant would like to be
advised wha'. .he fi»l1 ‘eam did recommend,

Sincersly yuw s,

CPA-VLFw
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DA~ 207
Saate is lesd~iing Niaes,
Zents Vo, sy Hexice

Hon. Climton '« ‘ndarsen
Untted Stetes Conate
'd‘ﬂhimol gs. v;‘,n cd

Ry dear Seuat:r Anderseat

July 30, 1951 j__

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

Y

’L 6‘/:-

mis 18 %0 sckmowledge your letter of July 23
sonseraing the anyplisation of the Sunia Fe lekdi-iiae Kianss, L%d.,

Ssata Ye, Nev Hexies, for & lean ia the amount of $300,000.
Afser & thervegh investigatien afense MHinerels

Admtgistration finde that the provesed prejest cevering

explerstion of the fom FPayme Nine s¢ Cerrillos, Santa Je Ceuatly,
Bev Memiee, Gnes not held encugh promice for disgevery of
strasegie nelils te Jusiify sa allosatien of Goveramsnt funda

for styatagic ninewsl expleratiom.

1 regrel thad ws ure unshle e sppreve thie
reguset for & loam te carry out furdher sxploreation in thie
distrias, Ais of July 19, 1951, M. Richawd Nelhee, the applicont,

ves notified by letter of the denial of his request,

In onse I enn Vo of further ansistanse %o ymu ot

say time, 7ieass ds not hesllcte $o eall wpea me.
Sinesrsly yours,

‘4-" ‘“ gﬁg .:,L qo\
56555yt ul otpater G}/
1 - Administrator

Reports & Resords
Mote

MeXnight

Billings

HNles

TPBILLINGS ke
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

valy 3G, 1951

D A2l
Santa is Lead~3ine Nines, Lid,
Sanbs is, New Hexiee

Rem. Clinton ®. Andersoa
United Stotag Sencte
vaahington 25} b, &,

My dear Benntar Anderson:

ais 18 te scknowledge yowr letter of July 23
coneeraing Lhic aiplication of the Sante e Lesd~Zime Nines, L&d,,
sente Te, New Hexige, foF & lesn in the smvent of $100,000,

« AfSer & thervegh investigntion Sefanse Minerels
Mnhutwti on finds kot the propeved prejest sovering
expioration of the Tox Payne NHime at Cerrilles, Santa Ye County,
Yav ¥exies, drer uvot hold sasugh premise for disssvery of
strategie mat:ls to Justify 2a ellesation of Gevermment fundse
for sirstegiv mineral sxplerstios.

I regret %hai we are umable to appreve thie
roquant for n loea o sarry out furdhar eapleresion i3 thie
dissriot, As of July 19, 1951, Mr. Richewd MeGhws, the appliesat,
was aotified by letter of the denial »f his request.

in onee I caa be of fuarther sssistonss %0 you &t
suy time, Plotsé de 2ot Restilate te eall wpen me,

Stmesrely yours,

O s ket
LMl d

T
TPBILLINGS ks ‘

¢s: Administrator
. Reports & Records
Mote
MeKnight
Billinge
Mles





v

A
M

- " ALLEN J. ELLENDER, LA., CHAIRMAN

CLYDE R. HOEY, N.C. GEORGE D. AIKEN, VT,
OLA . JOHITON, 8. C. MILTON R. YOUNG, N. DAK,
/‘ SPESSARdL OBLAND, FLA. EDWARD J. THYE, MINN.

CLINTON P. ANDERSON, N. MEX. JAMES P. KEM, MO.
JAMES 0. EASTLAND, MISS. BOURKE B. HICKENLOOPER, IOWA

H.UBERT H. HUMPHREY, MINN. KARL E. MUNDT, S. DAK, g cniieb ,%{a{eﬁ %enafe

C. M. MOUSER, CHIEF CLERK
. COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

July 23, 1951

DMA-247
Senta Fe Lead-Zinc Mines, Ltd.
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dr, James Boyd
Administrator
Defense Minerals Administration
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. Ca
Dear Jim:
I wonder if there have been any recent
developments conceming the above application
for an exploration loan., You wrote me on June

28 that Mr, McGhee'!s project would receive con-

sideration as promptly as possible,

Clinton P, Anderson

R A T L et Ta Ve
| TR TR T B Nl g\ﬂh \«EGM

LLinse m:;m heminisiradsn

ReECzZIVED

CPA-VLFf JJL2 61951
LANDON F. STROBEL ﬁ%§>
Executive Secretary &)
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BLIN L et v 8 C
GPEBOANT L M i Adudd LA
CAINTION # ANDEREIN, N, MEX.
AMED O EAGTLAN, MISS,
MUERT N HOMPHAT Y. MINN,

AL N I ELLENDER, LA CHAIRMAN

- . P o Y

i L g [ o 7 \
T ATy " UL"I&USELM' 3

SPOweE B, AIKEN. VY

ML TON R, YOUNS, N DAK.
EOWARD . THYK, MINN.

IAMES P. KEM, MO,

SOURRD B. HICKEM.OOPER 1OWA

A 8. o o oan WVlnifed . Hlafes Denate

C M, MOUSER CHAs P CLERX

COMMITTRE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FOREKSTRY

July 23, RIS

DHA=2LT
Sarta Fr Load-Zinc Minas, Ltd,

. sy ve .
D Naves . . )

7

Or. James Rovd
Administrator
Defanse Minerals Admi-istration
Lapartment »f the Interior
Washiirpton 25, Lo Co
Jsar Jim:
I wrier §f the e have been any recent
developrents concenuity the abore acvclication
for an ex—le ation loan, You wrote e on Jane

28 that Mr, Mecheets proluct wml! reaeive con-

sideration 48 pre v Liv s posninle,
7

ire grely ' .rs,

§ 3

U Se—A

Clittan e aniorfenn

CPA-VLFf
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UNITED STATES @ s
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i d
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION Q

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.- W
M 56?/ w (,% July 20, 1951

Memorandum

Re: Docket DMA=-2L7
Tosz Reports and Records Unit Tom Payne Mine
Administrative Manegement Division Cerr¢llos District
Sante Fe County, N. Mexico
Froms Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch A Exploration loan $50,000

. (100% Govt. participation)
Subject: Denial of exploration loan

The applicents request for a production loan of $100,000 on
the Tom Payne property was previously denied (lMay 10) because the
reserves in the mine were insufficient to amortize the loan at current
merket prices for lead and zince We have a field team report made at
the time of the earlier application which shows that if the $100,000
loan were grented, the production costs would just about equal the income
from the ore, allowing nothing for the amortization of the loan.

The applicant, in letter of June 18 to Charles Johnson of the
Bureau of Mines, requests that the company be granted a loan of $50,000
for exploration. With this they "plan to explore the extensive ore
bodies known to exist in over 20 veins running through this property™.
The application is not made on Form IMF-103 and no mention is made of
matching funds.

The ore deposits of the Cerrillos District are vein deposits
in shear zones in a quartz monzonite end mozonite porphyry. These
shear zones are commonly’h-? feet thick, but the mineral bearing veins
occ only a fraction of this thickness, ranging from one inch to as
much as 3 feet for short stretches. Ilined ore shoots have averaged
one foot thicke The vein matter is rich, but because of the friable
character of the shear zone, it is diluted in mining by the full thick-
ness of material in the shear zonee.

The shear zone on which the Tom Payne vein is localized is as
strong or stronger then others in the district. The vein has been the
second most productive one in the district, end the most productive one
in the northwest sub-district. Past production from the mine has been
small, and made largely in times of high metel prices. The major pro-
duction was made in World War I. An attempt to operate the mine in
1942-194); was unsuccessful, and a loan of $25,000 granted by the
Reconstruction Finance Corporation was not repeid. The total recorded
production, 1905 to date, has been 6,771 tons of ore containing 165 tons
of recoverable lead, 562 tons of recoverable zinc, and 13 tons of coppere.





\.
. . ‘\

‘gbjy Expressed as percentages, this is 2.4% lead and 8.3% zinc.
The largest ore shoot mined was 300 feet longe. The tonnege marketed
came from a total stope length of 650 feet measured on the 3 levels,
with an average depth of 100 feet. This is the maximum that can be
expected in any future development program at the Tom Payne.

When it is considered that many other veins are exposed in
the district and thet the Tom Payne vein has been the most highly
developed in the Northwest sub-district because it has been the most
promising, we believe that the chances for finding a lead-zinc deposit
of eny significence by further exploration on this property are poor.
The geologic occurrence is not one that would offer much encouragement.
It is, therefore, recommended that the application be denied, and that
the attached letter be sent to the applicant.

It is not evident that the applicant is aware of the match-
ing requirement in the exploration program, so it is not known whether
he would be willing to put up his share of the funds necessary for an
exploration. However, it is believed that whether he will match or
not is irrelevent in view of the unfavorable geologic situatione

To complete the picture of the more importent producing
mines for this district, the Cash Entry mine, lying about 2% miles
southeast of the Tom Payne, has produced 8,660 tons of ore conteining
3+5% lead and ls7% zinc. The Pennsylvenie mine, lying ebout 1/2 mile
south of the Tom Payne, shipped nearly LOO tons of ore during 192-L5,
averaging 13.2% lead, 1649% zinc, 0+35% copper, 5.12 oz. of silver
and «01% oz. of gold. This was hand sorted ore. The Pennsylvenia
vein is thin, containing elongete tabuler bodies of sulfide renging
from a few inches to occasionally'} feet in thickness, but discontinuous
along strike and dip. This mine quit production in August 1946, 1 year
before termination of the Premium Price plean.

Returned herewith are the field team report on the docket,
the assembled file as obtained from Reports snd Records Unit, and
epplicantts letter of June 18, 1951, to Bureau of Mines, attention of
Cherles Johnsons
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. f SURNAME:
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Hemorandum

Rot Dooket DMA=2h7 ...

Tos . Reports and Reeords Umit Tom Payne P
Administrative Management Divialon Cerrellos Digtrist ..
Santa Fe Coupty,-N.--ilexioe
Froms  Chief, Lesd-Zine Braneh Exploration }ean-§50,

. Y e (lm Govt.
Subjests Denial of exploration loan

. The applicantis reguest for s produstion loan of $100,000 on
the Tom Payne property was previcusly demied (May 10) becauss the
reserves in the mine were insuffieiemt to smortise the loan at current
merket prices for lead snd sine. We have s field tesa repert made at
the tims of the sarlisr application which shows that if the $100,000
losn were granted, the production eosts would jJuet about equal the ineome
from the ore, sllowing nothing for the amortisetion of the lean.

The applieant, in letter of June 18 to Charles Johmson of the
Bureau of Mines, reguests that the company be granted & losn of $50,000
for exploratiom. With this they "plan to explore the extensive ore
bodies known 0 exist in over 20 veins rumning through this property”.
The application is not made on Form W-103 and no mention is made of
matehing funds.

The ore deposits of the Cerrillos Distriet are vein deposits
in shear sones in & quarts monsonite and mosenite porphyry. These
shear sones are ocommonly k=7 feet thiek, but the mineral bearing veins
cecupy only a frastion of this thickness, ranging froa one ineh to as
much as 3 feet for short stretehes. Mined ore shoots have averaged
one foot thick. The vein matter is rieh, but bescause of ths friable
charscter of the shear sone, 1t is diluted in minimg by the full thick-
ness of meterial in the shear sone.

The shear sone on which the Tom Payne vein is localised is s
strong or stronger than others in the distriet, The vein has been the
seoond most produstive one in the distriet, and the mpat productive ome
in the northwest sub-district. Past produstion from the mine has been
smsll, end made largely in times of high metal prices. The mejor pre-
dustion wae nade in world War I. Am attempt to operate the mime in
1942190}, was unsuceessful, and a loan of $25,000 granted by the
Reconstruction Finanee Corporation was not repaid. The total resorded
produstion, 1905 to date, has been 6,771 tona of ore containing 165 tons
of reccvorable lead, 562 tons of reecverable zine, and 13 tons of eopper.
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)ZOW Expressed as persentsges, this is 2.4% lead snd 8.3% sine.
The largest ore shoo’ mined was 300 feet long. The tonnage narketed
came from e tolal stope length of 650 feet messured on the 3 levels,
with an aversge depth of 100 feet. This is the meximum that esn be
expested in any future dmlopunt prognn at the Tom Peyne.

When it is copnsidered thut nany other veins are exposed in
the dletriet &nd thet the Tom Payno vein has been the most highly
developed in the Korthwest sub-distriet because it has been the most
promising, we Uelieve that the chances for finding a lead-sins deposit
of any significanee by further exploration on this property are poer.
The geologic occurrence is not vne that would offer much encouragement.
1t is, therefore, recommended that the spplication be doniad. and that
the attached lottn' be sent to the appnocnt. :

It is not evident that the applicant is aware oi’ the matoh=~
ing requirement in the exploration progran, so it is not known whether
he would be willing te put up his share of the funds neoessery for an
exploration. lowever, it is believed that whether he will mateh or
not is irralevp.nt in view of the wnfavorsble geolegis situation.

To o‘omplote the pioturt of the more important produeing

mines for this disiriet, the Cash Entry mine, lying sbout 2§ miles
southeast of the Tom Payme, has produced 8,660 tons of ore eontaining

3.5% lead and 1l.7% zino. The Pennsylvania mine, lying sbout 1/2 mile
south of the Tom Payns, shipped nearly L4OO tons of ore during 1GUB~45,
avoraging 1%.2 lead, 16.,9% zine, 0.35% copper, 5.12 os. of silver
and 013 os. of gold. This was hand sorted ore. The Pennsylvania

vein is thin, conteining elongate tabular bodies of sulfide renging
from & few inches to ooevasionally 3 feet in thieckness, but discontinuous
slong strike sud dip. This mine quit produstion in August 1946, 1 year
before termination of the Premium Price plen.

Re‘tumed herewith are ithe field teem roport on the dosket,
the assemiled file as obtained from Roportu and Records Unit, and
spplicantts lotier of June 18, 1951, to Bureau of Mines, attention of
Charles dohnson.

Jf . \ 2 ; W ‘. ’ '
,," o ) « Po Billi » Chi‘f.
, : cxﬁ;'1r13,

Lead~Zine Branch
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SURNAME:
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Hllord s

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATIO
WASHINGTON 25, D. L.

,W fouly"@. 1951 e

et Re: Docket D247

Mr. Richarﬁﬁgéo o @ (

Box 3% T e

Santa Fe, New liexieo
Dear Mr. McGhess

Your letter of June 18 to the Bureau of Hines, attention
of Cherles Jchnsur, has beem referred to Lhe Defense Minerals
Adninlistration for sttemtion.

The program set up by the Defense Hinerals Adm nisteation
for exploration of stretegic mineral deposits requires that the
spplicant furnish half of the cost of a proposed exploration projecte.
However, this ic wot the sule requirement for approval, as the Defense
Minerals Administration must be convinoced that & proposed projest holds
emough promise for discovery of strategic metals to justify en alloes-
tion of Government funds approprimted for strategic mineral exploration.
Beoause the meny known veins in the Cerrillos Distriet are too narrow
to have yielded very much procduction of base metals to date, and because
the occurrence as veins in an izneous mass is & relatively unfavorsble
geologic setting for lead end mine, we do not believe the chances fop
finding simifice:t deposits of leed end zinc are good enough to warrsat
& expenditure of funds appropriated specifically to strengthen national
defense. I re rei, therefore, iha% we sre unable to £pprove your request
for a loen to carry out further exploreation in-whie—di cT,

Very truly you'rc,‘
Tom Tiydn

Tom Lyen, Chief \1,'5
Supply Division \@i'\
ETMcKNIGHT z:emp
G 7-19-51 '
Copies to: J. H. East, Jr. Region IV (2)
Chief, Lead-Zinc Br.
E. T. McKnight 420l GS&
R. H. Mote
Reports end Records
Directors r. file 421, GSA
Br. r. file 421l GSA
Files
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SURNAME :
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR st w&g

'DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Juny 28, 195_____

1ilbm2 4
et Fe Lead=line Mines, E
tente ¥e, Gew kKexleo

;ign.,t “}13 ton o ipgexsel [

at t.ae Lecete
snehington [ 7 .« €.

lesr €lintt

3 hwve your letter of June 26 recuerting n re.ort
on the applic: tion of Mr. Hicherd Koihee of the Ssnts Fe iend-
“ing Minem, 1iie for Gevernment megistuuce under the exslerstiea

Waﬁ of v,

Livds mypliention which origiarlly vne mide for a
develo;ment io-n ie nov being reecneidered for exvlorction
nxsistnnece,

“1though we hswe n lrrge hrcklog of applicetions
At this time, 7, HoGhee'r preject will receive eomsiderstion
as promptly ¢  oaeidble,

‘i oerne § ocnrn ba of further assistencs to you st
sny time, »le tw fael free to cell on me,

Lincerely yonrs,

SN

£ .

JAMES BOYD
; b4 ) 3-
- HERR:S tke Avminietrator \Z
ccl  Administrator
Strobel
‘Mote
MeKnight
Herres
v Files
a
i





ALLEN J. ELLENDER, LA,, CHAIRMAN

CLYDE R, HOEY, N. C.

OLIN D. JOHNSTON, 8. C.
SPESSARD L. HOLLAND, FLA,
CLINTON P. ANDERSON, N. MEX.
JAMES O. EASTLAND, MISS.
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, MINN,

€. M. MOUSER, CHIEF CLERK

XEN, VT,

_JNG, N. DAK.

HYE, MINN,
JAMES P. KEM, MO.

BOURKE B. HICKENLOOPER, IOWA
KARL E. MUNDT, 8. DAK,

Dr. James Boyd

Administrator

Vlnifed Diafes Benate

COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

June 26, 1951

Defense Minerals Administration
Department of the Interior
Washington, D. C.

Dear Jim:

I will very much appreciate a status .
report on the exploration application of /<56& -~
Mr. Richard McGh f

Mines, Ltd.,

CPA-VLFf

of the Santa Fe Lead~Zinc,
-207.

cerely yours,

Clinton P, Anderson

DEPARTIMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Defense Minerals Administration

RECEIVED
JUNZ 71951

LANDON F. STROBEL
Executive Secretary
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ﬁ,‘fm LANDON F. $TTORPT,
) -,/ ALLEN J. SLLENDER, LA, CHAIRMAN
OLYOE B, HOKY, M. C. eRORBE O AINEN, VT, N
D. JOMNSTON, 8. G. MILTON R, YOUNG, M. DAR.
::"’;um L MOLLAND, FLA, COWARD 1. THYR, MM,
OL. (TON P. ANGERSON, M. MEX  JAMES P. KEM, MO,
{'l‘a" O. GASTLAND, MiSS. SOURKE 8. IICKEM_OOPER, HOWA

R e, st AR €. T, 5. BAX. Vlnited DHiales Denate

C. M, MOUSER, CHILP CLERK
COMMITTEE ON
AGRICULTURE AND FORKSTRY

June 26, 1951

Ur. James Royd

Administrator

Jefense Minerals Administration
) partoast of the Interior
Washirn, ‘on, U, C.

A
N

\@ ?
W”/u

Dear Jim:

27 1954

I will very much appreciate a status
report un the exnloration anpli~ation of
Mr, 4ir~t ird Mahee of the Santa s Lesd-Zinc,
Mi es, L4l., wra-cql.

§

g

A

Sincerely ynurs,

G A

t
N
Clinton P, Andasrs n

CPA-VLET
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DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR

INFORMATION SERVICE

GECLOGICAL SURVEY

For Release JWNE 21, 19u46
NORTH MINING AREA, CERRILLOS DISTRICT, SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

The Geological Survey has completed a preliminary report on the North mining
area in the Cerrillos district, Santa Fe County, N. Mex., Survey Director W. E.
Wrather today reported to Secretary of the Interior J. A. Krug.

The North mining area, approximately 18 miles socuthwest of the city of Santa
Fe, includes the Tom Fayne, Bottom Dollar, Pennsylvania, and Black Hornet mines.
Production from these mines has come from ore-bearing veins which contain zinc and
lead with minor quentities of copper and silver.

The accessible mine workings and the surrounding mineralized area were studied
and mapped during the summer and fall of 1945 by W, C. Stoll and W. J. Powell, The
results of this investigation are summarized in a preliminary report ccnsisting of
a brief text which describes the geologié structure. and mineralization of the area,
and two accompanying illustrations--a geologic and topogravhic map of the North
mine area, and a map of the underground workings of the Tom Payne, Peﬁnsylvania,
and Black Hornet mines.

Copies of the text and maps are now available as Preliminary Map 3-205,
Strategic Minerals Investigations series, and may be obtained by persons directly
interested in the area upon aspplication to the Director, Geological Survey,

Washington 25, D, C,

P.N. 133649
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Jeological Survey

¥ashington
1048

Strategie Minerals Investigations
Preliminary Report 3-20%5

THE NORTH MINING AREA, CERRIILOS DISTRICT
SANTA- F& COUNTY, NEW MsXICO

By walter C. Stoll

The Cerrilloe mining district, in Santa iFe County, N. Mex. is about 18
miles southwest of the city of Santa Fe. It contains small deposits of
zino-lead~copper-silver ore which have been mined intermittently since the
district was first discovered by the Spaniards prior to 1680. Between 150,
and 1930 the district is reported to have produced 1,155,527 pounds of
ginc, 842, 3L0 pounds of lead, and 160,620 pounds of copper. The latest
period of mining activiiy started in 19,;2 and has continued to the present
time.

Two mining areas lie in the Cerrillos Hills, The North area includes
the Tom FPayne, !ottom Dollar, Pennsylvania 'nd Black Hornet minee, and
the 3outh area includes the Line del Tiro, Cash Entry, Franklin, and Grand
Central mines. Surface and underground maps of the North nmining area were
recently completed by the 3Jeological Survey as part of a jeologic study
of the Cerrillos Hills. They accompany this report. Figure 1 is a geologlc
and topographic map showing roads, mine workings, prospect pits, and
ceolozy, inocluding the metalliforous veins. Flgure 2 shows the underground
wor<ings =2nd veology of the Tom Payne, ‘ennsylvania, and Black Hornet mines,

The Cerrillos Hills are underlain by monzonite and finer-gralined
porphyritic rocks of similar composition, which ocscur as a major laccolith
partly surrounded by smaller laccoliths, dikes, and sheets intrusive into
sedimentary rocks of Cretaceous age. In the North mining area, the rocks
include quartzite, monzonite and trachyte porphyry. The quartsite and
nonzonite are cut by dikes and flat sheets of trachyte porphyry.

The North groa contains some 30 metalliferous velns, which strike
N S°%. to N. 20°E., and dip mainly to the west at steop angles. Along strike
the veins are traceable, with concealod Iintervals, [or dlstances of a (ew
hundred feet to as much as 2,100 feet. The Tom Payne vein, t.e most exten-
sively develoved of the deposits, has n vertical extent of at least 1,35 feet.
The veins are narrow ones of shear andi «liveration, not commonl; wider
than 10 feet; In which are distributed shoots of coarse sphalcrite~;alena
ore containin: :ninor quantities of chalcopyrite and fromx 1 to 3 ounces
silver to tnhe ton. The ore s oots are for the moat part thin, ran;ing in
thic.noess Frorm asout O inches to 3 leet, with an average of perhaps 1
foote 4long strike they continue, with local variations of thickness,
for distances of 25 to avout 300 fe.t. The vertical extent of the ore showis
is not well stown but eppears to be comparable to t“a horizontal extent,

- in the Fennsylvania shaft, however, one ore shoot, exposed laterally on

tne 1o7efoot lavel for >0 feet, is continuous on dlp for more than 150 feet.
e velns sirlces and dlp rsgularly, but minor variations of altitude are
prasent which nay have some dearing on the position uf ore shootsa. No
post-mineral cross faults have veen found although minor striie faults

are present in the Tom Payne ad 3laci Hornet mines, Minor wveins or
fractures branchiang from “re malor veins ars not corrron; such junctions

do not appear to affect tl.e localizatlon of ore,

~djacent to the ore shoots, as well as in the darren parts of the

~yeins, -the-wall -rocksare-sheared and 3troniy tleacthed by hydro-thermal

altzration. Alteration processss were chiefly soericitlzatlion, accompanied

o





by introduction of fine-grained carbonate, microcrystalline quarts, and
scattered fine pyrite. Chloritised wall rocks are present locally.

The whitest altered rocxk contrasts marikedly with the dark gray color

of the fresh montonite,

Although the immediate walls of an ore shoot are ordinsrily highly
sheared, the ore itself 1s solld and unfractured. Banding due to succes=
sive deposition is the most common internal structural feature of the
ore shoots. The ore is mostly coarse-grained, but individual erystals
of galena and sphalerite may range in size from more than 2 inches to a
small fraction of an inch. The two chief ore minerals are present in roughly
equal proportions in most ore shoots. At some points they are closely
intergrown, and in others they may have formed separate, monominerallic
bands or mgsses. A pocket of ore in the Black Hornet mine consisted almost
solely of coarse brown sphalerite with but minor quan tities of galena
and pyrite. Both honey-yellow and brown sphalerite are present in the
North area, the former being the more commom. Chalcopyrite is sporadic-
ally present as small {solated crystals, blevs, or streaks, and is in
some places coated with thin films of covellite. Small amounts of finely
orystallized pyrite are present in all the ores., Gold, in the amount of
about 0.02 ounces per ton, 1ls present in much of the ore from the North
area, though higher aassays have been reported from the South area.

Gengue minerals include carbonate; quartz, in part amethystine, yellowlsh-
brown opal, chalcedony, and barite. Some of the carbonate 1s calclte but
other varieties are pinik and may be manganiferous. The Gangue minerals,
chiefly quartz and carbonate are intermixed with the ore minerals in sparse
to moderate quantities. The ore of the Tom Payne mine contains more quartz
than that from the other mines., Altered wall rock 1s the most common
matrix of the ore minerals whore the latter are not solidly intergrown.

The veins are thoroughly leached and cxidized to depths of 50 to 100
feet below the surface, z2nd partial oxidation extends to depths of more than
200 feet in places. In most prosvect pits the vein exposures consist
solely of light-colored, altered rock, more or less stained by limonite.
Other exposures show narrow bands >f hard, cellular gossan composed
mainly of quartz, limonite, and manganese oxide. Malachite, opal and chal-
cedony are locally present, and a few surface exXposures contaln residual
galena. Sphalerite is leached from the zone of weathering excert for
scattered crystals, Zones of supergene sulphides of copper or silver
have apparently not been found.

Whether on the hillsides or in the vallieys, the velns outcrops are
mostly covered by a roc -y creer mantle several feet thick. Velns are
indicated by float and in rare instances by outcrops. Prospecting, roth
by shaft sinking and by drifting from the surface, 1s handiicapped by
the relatively great depth of t:e leached zone, Past experience in the
district indlicated that it is more advisable to explore by sinking and
drifting on a vein than by crosscutting.
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ot Santa Fe, New Mexico,
June 18, 1951.

: , Re: Docket DMA-247.
United States Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Mines,

Washington 25, D. C. AP
) Attentiq&i;Mn<n arleﬁgégﬁnson.

Sir: —

Reference 1s made to loan application for $100,000.00 by Santa Fe
Lead-Zinc Mines, Limited. This was a proposed limited mining partner-
ship. Please note that a charter has been granted by the New Mexico
State Corporation Commission, dated April 26, 1951, to SANTA Fk LEAD-
ZINC MINES, INC., & corporation (NSL). Directors and officers are:

Richard McGhee, of Santa Fe, N. M., President.
Charles B. Gonsales, do Vice-President.
willard W. Moyer, do Secretary & Treasurer.

our original application was for a production loan of $100,000.00.
Reference to Docket'DMA-247 will give the pertinent information. This
also applies to the new corporation. _

4

sidered by your office and that we be grented & loan for exploration

We hereby respectfully request that sald application now be recij;//7/
for & smaller amount; viz.: fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).

T
»

We recently sent 50 lbs. of samples from our Tom Payne Mine to The
ozark Smelting and Mining Co., Coffeyville, Kansas. Oon June 15 they
'w rite that the copper content (0.48) is too high for satisfactory
use in their chemicel pigment manufacture. They also state that their
laboratory analysis resulted in 24.0 % zinc and 12.0 % lead.

with this $50,000.00 loan we plan to explore the extensive ore b
bodies known to exist in over 20 veins running through this property,
// . as shown by report and mapsvmade by W. C. Stoll and W. J. Powell.

We have every'reason to expect that this exploration will result
in uncovering extremely large ore bodies; thus exposing in the drifts
sufficient rich ore to justify the original application.

If any further information is desired, please advise us. We
will greatly appreciate your prompt and favorable consideration in ex-
pediting this matter for us, as all attempts to secure adequate private
financing have failed, through no feult of ours.

‘Respectfully submitted,

SANTA FE LEAD-ZINC MINES, INC., (Box 393)

N
: ’ -_“"'“';}, /,.’,/{/"b/‘ :
cc/Hon. Clinton P. Anderson . Delcres incials hGmisiaiation
RECEIVED
JUNZ 51551

. bty »
LENDON B, S1R0RLL . ‘

g ¥ p o g
EXecuiive Seoveiary f::”T
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’,/,,r{ : }éhy 10’ 1951

Memor an dum v« ’ ey Re: DiAe247

Tos pxecutive Secretery, Do e e |
Froms Lesd~Zine Brench, D. i« A. - Commodity:Leed,zine

Subjeots lenisl of requested loan of §100,000 for opening mine
end instealling 50-ton mill et Tom Pome mi.no, Santa Fe,
“ow rexico. T

The Lead=Zinc Uranch has reviewed the report preparaed

-4
by the field tesm, end coneurs with their conclusionss \
(1) that the projeoct as proposed by spplicant is not

economie without over-merket prices, and

{2) that the request for a loan of $100,000 should

be denied.
. \ﬁ»ALL’/
{tto Herres, Chief
‘ Lead-Zinc Bransh -
ETilcknightsemp NN
¢ 5/10/51 L
Copies to: J. He Bast, Jr, Region IB (2) o
Chief, Lead=Zinc Br.
E. T. licknight 420, GS&
L. B. Moon
R. H. liote
L. ®. Strobel
Te Lyon
Directors redding file L21l; GSA '
Br. reading file L2l GSA \ \

Files
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 10, 1951

Memor en dum Re: DMa~27
Tos Executive Secretary, D. k. A.
Fromsz Lead-Zinc Brench, D. Il. A.

Subject: Denial of requested loan of $100,000 for opening mine
and instelling 50-ton mill at Tom Payne mine, Sente Fe,
New lexico.

The Lead-Zinc Branch hes reviewed the report prepared

by the field teem, end concurs with their conclusionss

(1) +that the project as proposed by applicant is not
economic without over-merket prices, and

(2) that the request for a loen of {100,000 should
be denied.

4
gEje

‘Otto res, Chief
Lead-Zinc Brench

Director, Suppi'[y Division
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

.

sy 10, 1951

Res Dosket DiA=2ly7

¥re. Richerd LicGhee
R PR P "3 714. )

Senta Fe, i ew exico

Dear lr. loGhee:

The Tom Payne mining property covered by your spplication
for s mining losn (IiA=247) hes been examined by a Government engineer
and geologist at the request ¢f the Defense iiinerals Aﬂministntion.

From & study of the report prepared by this field teanm,
the Lead~Zirc Sranch of the Defense ilinerals Administration concludes
that the smount of ore iu the mine is insdequete to amortisze, at
current merket prices for lead and sinc, the mining and milling eosts
wnder the plen that jou propose. Hense, we do not consider it e
justifisble experditure of public funds to sdvance the losn of
$100,000 thet you regueste

;0 wish to thenk you for brin;in; this property Uo our

attention.

e T Yery truly yours,
ETRICKnightsemp ; .
¢ 5/10/50 | wom LY.

Copies to: J. H. last, Jr. Region IV (2)
Chief, Lead-Zinc Br.

Supply Division

L. B. lloon

Re He lote

L. ¥. Strobel Directors reading file L2l GSA
T. Lyon Br. reeding file L2l GSL

Files

).
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER&R,
BUREAU OF MINES

OFFICE OF ) REGION IV 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR DENVER 2, COLORADO
April 27, 1951
Memorandum
Tos Landon Strobel, Executive Secretary, Defense

Minerals Administration
Froms DMA Field Team, Region IV _
Subject:s  DMA Docket 247, Tom Payne Lead-Zinc Mine,

Cerrillos Mining District, Santa Fe County,
New Mexico

.’ ' We are attaching thé original and two copies
of the report on DMA Docket 246, Tom Payne Zinc-Lead
Mine,

The Field Team concurs with the findings and
recommendations in the report.

/i £ ¥

J{ H. East, Jr. ',

A, H, Koschmann :

Attachments
One copy by air mail
Two copies by regular mail -

‘h - fiee





TOL.PAYNE ZINC-IEAD MINE,
CERRILLOS MINING DISTEICT,
SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

DEFENGE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION REPCRT
' DMA DOCKET #247

APPROVED:

A

g{/H: Eest, Jdr.

A, H. Koschmann

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIGR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
JEMES BOYD, ADMINISTRATCR





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR @@h\zv«) '
BUREAU OF MINES \IRAR

224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE

Mining Division ’ DENVER 2, COLORADO
Region IV

April 27, 1951

Memorandum

Tos DMA Field Team, Region IV
~From: Chief, Mining Division

Subject: DMA Docket 247, Tom Payne Lead-Zinc Mine, Cerrillos
Mining District, Santa Fe County, New Mexico

The report on the above docket has been reviewed. It
is noted that the operation would require over-market price on lead
and zinc for profitable operation and, therefore, it is recommended
’ that the requested loan be dénied. The examiners have not determined
whether the operator is willing. and financially able to enter into
an exploration-contract on a matching basis, Neither have they
indicated whether further exploration has merit.

It may be the project should be reconsidered as
exploration, however, because of the pressure from Senator Anderson
for getting the report in, it is recommended it be forwarded and
await further instruction from the Defense Minerals Administration.

I concur in the conclusions vpresented.

P, T, Allsman
- Attachments





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

200 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colo.

April 27, 19581

Memorandum

To : Field Team, Region IV
From : Supervising Geologist, Colorado-Wyoming

Sub ject: DMA Docket 247 - Tom Payne Area, Cerillos Mining
District : o

Attached is the geologic report (original and 11 copies)
by Robert M. Hernon, covering the Cerillos lMining District, Santa
Fe.County, New Mexico.

A, H., Koschmann

Supervising Geologist

Colorado-Wyoming
Attachment





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Pe.Oe Box 4126, University Station
Tucson, Arizona

April 23, 1951

Memorandum
Tos Mre. A. He Koschmann
Froms District Supervisor, Arizona-New Mexico

Subjects Tom Payne Area, Cerillos Mining District, Santa Fe
County, New Mexico - DMA Docket #2L7.

Enclosed are original and 11 copies of the above report
by Robert M. Hernon., Please return one copy to us and one to
W. R. Storms,

The section on ore reserves is included in the engineerw-
ing section, written by John H, Soulé, as Hernon and Soulé worked
up reserve estimates togethers .

The report and recommendation that the loan be denied.
have my approvale.

Charles A, Anderson

District Supervisor
Arizona=New Mexico

Ehclqsures 12






SUMMARY, CCNCIUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
By Robert M, Hernon and John H, Souls?

The Senta Fe Lead-Zinc Mine, Limited, has applied for a
$100,000 loan (DMA Docket 247) as authorized by the Defense Fro-
duction Act of 1950, This loan is to be used to complete a emall
mill and prepare the Tom Payne mine for productim of lead-zinc
ores and concentrates,

The property is located in the Cerrillos Mining District,
Santa Fe County, New Mexico, about 20 miles southwest of Santa Fe,
New Mexico, Records show that a small prcduction has been made from
this property, largely in times of very high metal prices,

The following observations are Basefd on an exsmination of the
property and on material extracted from the files of the Geological
Survey, Bureau of Mines, and Reconstructiocn Finance Corp.

1. The narrow veins of valuable minerals occupy only a fraction
of the width of shear zones in the Ton Payne area;

2, Ore shoqts range in width from sbout 6 inches to 3 feet,
and everage about one foot, The ernclosing shear zcnes are commonly
four to seven feet wide;

3. The stronger sheer zones may be traced for & few hundred
feet and may exterd as much as 2,000 feet;

4e . The shear zones enclesing the veins dip steeply;

4/ Geoclogist, U. S. Geological Survey

2/ Mining Engineer, Bureau of Mines
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5, Tomnege and calculated recovered grade of marleted eres
fron the Ton Payne mine for the years 1905-1949 are &5 follows:

6,771 0,006 1.1 0.19 2o, 8.3

6. Measured ore {stockpile) at the Ten Payne mine totals
1,150 tons, a sample of which assayss

6.03 L0 010 325 5.9

7, Diluted indicated reserves total 10,152 tons, Grede
is determinable st few points, Diluted grade given by available
sarples follouwss

0.008 L6204 La6B .60

8, The mine:appears to meke 7 tons of diluted ore (imeluvding
indicated reserves) per foot of developrent werk, excluding d@velr
oprent raises;

9. The mine as developed on three levels over an average
drift~length of 650 feet appears to make 6,700 tons of diluted
orc, inclvding irdieated ore, per 100 fest of vertical depth;

10, The third level sppears to be pocrer in ore than the
firet and secord lovels. The maiﬁ zone of oreshoots, however, way
ralke £latly to the south beyend the develcped pertion of the third
level, Such possible rake is not established;

11, The inaccessibility of most of the third level, partlcularly

roported extensions, makes caleulation of inferred reserves unvarranted,
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The mecdimum expectable inferred ore per 100 fost of depth, or per
foot of development, is given in item 9.

The mine is equipped for a small cperation but much rehabilita=
tion work 1s necessary before any ore can b@ produced, In sdditien,
considerable development work must be dene to cemply with New Meadleo
safety requirements,

Ln ecenemic swimry irdicates that a profitabls cperaticn is
not feagible and that losses will be spaller if the leen is domied
and the ore shipped to a custen rill at Deming, New Mexdeo.

Szall end speradic past preduction irdiecates unsatisfactory
mibing corditions. The canly real productlien resulted whon exeope
tlonally high metal prices prevailed during World Var I, Swmall
production befors arnd gince that tine seems %o indicate varicus
test shipments that proved unscencaiecal. Operations then ceased until
another operator agalin tried to cperate the mine,

A sum of $100,000 is requested to prepere the mine and miil for
production, Although this sum may be sufficlent to camplete this pre-
paraticn, a study of the economic features indiecates an unprofitable
operation, This is further borne out by the unsuccessful cperation
in 1942-1944 when a %25,000 loan em the property was granted by tho
Recenstruction Finance Corporation, This lcan was not repaid,

It is recommended that the reguest for $l@®,@©@ be dended,





Tom Payne Area.
Cerillos Mining District
Santa Fe County, New Mexico

By Robert M. Hernor

&S‘otoab

Geology

1/ Geologist, Us S. Geological Survey, Silver City, New Mexico
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ROCKS

The rocks of the Cerillos district include Cretaceous sand-
stone and shale, monzonite and trachyte porphyry intrusive into the
Cretaceous sedimentary rocks, and Tertiary and Quaternary continental
sediments and basalt flows, The Tertiary and Quaternary rocks are
younger than the intrusives and the ore depositse

The Cretaceous sandstone and shale dip at angles of 15 to 20
degrees in an easterly direction except for local disturbances along
faults and intrusives. The monzonite mass is exposed over an area of
about ten square miles; it may extend under later cover for an
additional ten square miles or more of area. It is described rather
uniformly in the literature as a laccolithic mass, based on marginal
concordance and concordant peripheral intrusions. The evidence seems
not to have established a floor under the intrusive, hence it seems
entirely possible that it is a stock with a laccolithic expansion at
and near the present surface,

These older rocks are unconformably overlapped by the Tertiary
Santa Fe formation and Quéternaxy basalt flowse. These formations have

great areal extent in the regione

SHEAR ZONES
The shear zones that localize the zinc-lead ore deposits, range
in strike from about north to N 30 E, and dip steeply west or vertically
in most places. The croppings of the shear zones are generally covered
by mantle but are exposed to view by numerous surface workingse They

are one to six or seven feet wide where now exposed, and are spaced





from a few tens to several hundred fee£ aparte The individual stronger
shear zones may be followed for distances from a. few hundred to over two
thousand feet, .

The shear zones split in places as observed in plan and
probably also in sectional viewe Locally, there is some suggestion of
echelon arrangemente.

Examination of exposures of about ten shear zones in the
Tom Payne area, indicates the Tom Payne shear zone is as strong or
stronger than the others. It can be traced for about 2,000 feet on
strike, Some of the shear zones are narrow and relatively weak where
their croppings can be studieds The Tom Payne shear zone ranges in width
from about one foot to six or seven feet. The monzonite, which is the
principal host-rock in the Tom Payne area and in most of the Cerillos
district, is sheared and crushed between the limiting walls of the shear
zone, It is sericitized, argillized, and in places chloritized. Commonly
there are small ellipsoidal remnants of unsheared monzonite included
within anastomosing or linked shears, The main fault wall is fairly
smooth ﬁith nearly horizontal mullions. It is marked by clay gouge that
reaches & maximum observed thickness of 17‘5 feet, The clay is of swelling
typee The shear zone may be delimited by fault walls on one or both

sides. Minor fault 'walls" are in places present within the shear zone.

@

- VEINS.
The veins are composed of more or less vuggy, crystalline or
dense grayish quartz, carbonate, altered wall rock remmants, yellow to
brown sphalerite, galena, and a small amount of pyrite. The veins

where better grade and less silicious, commonly show clearcut to crude

2





banding, Where the dense type of quartz is dominant, banding is absent.
or inconspicuous and the sulfides are in spots as fillings of small
;.rregular TUgSe

The veins, as can now be observed, range in thickness from
about one in‘ch to 2% feet. In most present exposures, a single vein i&
situated in the shear zone, commonly near one wall. If two veins are
present, one is usually much narrower than the other, or both are
narrow. Available information indicates that in stoped sections, the
width of veins ranges from something less than one foot to about Z—%
feet, with short wider swells. Sto]ly reports the ore shoots range
in thickness “from about 6 inches to 3 feet, with an average of perhaps
1 foot.™

The best ore shoots appear to be localized where the strike
of the shear zone is more northerly than average, combined with a.
steeper-than-average dipe

The crushing within the shear zones is so intense that stopes
have been taken the full width of the shear zone, or from four to seven
feet wideo, Unsubstantiated reports indicate that short sections as
mich as ten feet wide have been mined. Production figures suggest that
the ore was considerably diluted by crushed monzonite of the shear zones.
This crushed monzonite is almost barren where exposed to view; it may
show some pyrite, seams and veinlets of quartz, and rare seams of
valuable sulfides in addition to the main veins. The veins are in
places somewhat shattered which may have increased the difficulties of
mining the ore clean.

;I._/ Stoll, W. Ce, Strategic Minerals Investigations, Preliminary Report
3-205, 19L6. 3





The geologic maps of the underground workings made by
Mr. Stoll in August, 1945, were checked at numerous points and are
believed to be objective pictures of the levels and the then accessible
stopese They give information on parts of drifts that are now stoped
or inaccessiblee, Mr. McGhee states the workings now extend beyond the
faces shown on Stoll's mapes The work so indicated was performed.after
Kugust, 1945, and is.distributed as follows:

2nd Level north..................150' of drive reported; of this
65t is now open and was mapped.

3rd Level south.........;........170“ of new drive reported-all
inaccessible at present.

3rd Level northececescescceasceesiOf of new drive reported=-all
inaccessible at presente

No reliable and accurate data concerning the geology of the vein in
these extensions are at hande

Records show that the veins of the Tom Payne are oxidized
for a few tens to about one hundred feet below the surfaces The base of
strong oxidation is well above the water table, Examination of the
veins on the 2nd level shows that partial oxidation extends in places
to that levele The higher grade banded ores are in most places:
unoxidized as determined visuallye. The dense quartz veins in places do

show some oxidation on the 2nd level.





TOM PAINE ZINC=LEZAD) MINE
CERRILLCS MINING DISTRICT
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1/ Mining engineer, Silver City, N. Mex, Field Cffice, Ariz.-N, Mexe
Branch, Mining Div., Region IV, Bureau of Mines






TOM PAYNE ZINC-LEAD MINE
CERRILLOS MINING DISTRICT
SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CONTENTS

Engineering report ]
Introduction seecscccccaccsnsccscesecscsccccne 1
Ack.nOWlengmnts ©00000000000000000000000000000 1
location, topography and physical features.ee. 2
History and production tecsecssesessscescecced I3
anerShip and extent eeeececcccccccsscscssaces 5
Description of the deposit secscseeccecssccces 5
Ore I'SSBI'VES sesesscesescsccssccsssnccscsccsccce 6
Present sStabuS ceccececccceccceccsscoscccccnce 12
Production plan 00000000000000480000000000000008 13
ConcCluSioNnS eeecscsccsccvccsccsscsscsscsscvcns 15
Recommendations eescesccccecccssceccscsocescsn 15

TABLES

l. Tom Payne prOd.uctiOn $00000000c000s0000000c00000s
2. Sample analyses s000hecrcscsscrcecssccrcscccccne

No. Page
L
11
30 Economic SUNMMALY eseecesccccccscsosccsccscncscccncense 1h

ILLUSTRATIONS

Fige Follows page

1., Location Map eeeececccscescccensscscesccsncsceces 2
2. Tom Payne mine - Plans and sections eseesccccces 12





' 0 .

DITRCIUCTICN

The results set forth in this report were obtained fram
examination of the Tem Payne mine end from information extracted
- from the files of the Ge‘ol@gical Survey, Bureau of Mines, and
the Reeonstructicn Firvance Corp. The report is based upon a ro-
quest for additional informaticn by the leed=Zine Ceumittes of the
Defense Minersls Adminigtration cn an spplieation for Gevernmental
aid, Decket 247, submitted by Richard McGhee, managing partuner of the
Senta Fe lead=Zinc mines, Lid., of Santa Fe, New Mexlcos VThi@ ald
is avail@.bl@‘ under the Deferse Production Act of 1950, .

The aﬁpli@ati@n ‘submitted by M@Gh@ r@qmégts‘a lean of £100,000.
The object is to purchase equipment to complete a swall mill, to
furnish @p@ratiné capital for the peried bsfore returns can be
received from concentrate shipments, to hold a certain sum as a
contingent reserve, and to purchase materials neecessary in mining,
A brealdown of the distribution of this sum is W@m @régénted in the
applicant?s proposal. - ‘

‘ ' ACKNCULEDGMENTS

Acknovledgment is made of sample data of J,. F. Frost and
Guy Ingersoll derived from the files of the Reconstruction Finance
Corp., the geologic maps of W. G. Stoll of the Geological Survey,
and the mineral production records furnished by the Statistical
Branch of the Bureau of Mines; al@@i’@f the time given by Richard

McGhee of the Santa Fe Lead-Zinc Mines, Ltd. in showing the Defense





Minerals Administraticm's examiners around the Tom Payne proporty.
LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND PHYSICAL FEATURES

The Tom Payne mine is located in the S see. 30, T. 15 N,

F. 8 E., in the Cerrillos Mining District, Santa Fo County, New
Mexico (Figure 1), This mine is essily reached from the town of
Genill@é, New Mexico, by going west from Cerrillos to Valdo, a
section point om the Santa Fe raeilroad., One mile west of Waldo,
a right or north fork is taken for 3.7 miles to the mine., Access
to the property also may be made from Santa Fe, New Mexico, by
going south toward Albuguergue for about 12 miles, then turning
east at the Gerrard Ranch sign and following the graded road to
the mine, After two miles on this rocad all graded turns to the
Arigh‘b are talken,.

The mine is situated in the northwestern pért of Los Cerrillos,
a group of smell hills about 17 miles southwest of Santa Fe., The
area is moderately rugged, The collasr of the Tom Payne shaft 1s
located at an altitude of about 6,440 feet, The major peaks of the
hills reach altitudes of 7,000 fest,

Vegetation consists mainly of mountain cedar, pinecm pine,
cactus, range grasses, amd small shrubs. There is very little
timber sultable for mining purposss. ' There are no pernanent
streams in the area, The water table may stand at an elevation
of about 6,100 feet, as indicated in a well one-half mile south-
west of the Tom Payne mine, This well may furnish sufficient water

for the operation of a small mill,
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Precipitation averages about 20 inches per year, largely as
surmer thunder showers, Winter snows usually are not severe. Tem-
peratures range from 95 degrees in the swmmer to below zero in the
winter but the extreme cold usually is not prolonged.

Other than one small shack, there are no living accomnodations -
in the Tom J?ayné area, Housing is available at Madrid, about ten
miles from 'bhe mine and three mlles south of Cerrillos, Major mining
supplies are availsble no cloger than Albuquerque , about 50 miles to
the southwest., The main line of the Atchisen, Topeka and Santa Fe
railroad passes through Waldo, five milea. from the mine,

HISTRY AND PRCIUCTION

Although sarlier mining has been reported from the distriect,
the discovery of rich silver ores near the Cash Entry mine in
1879 gave impetus to mining in the area and many claims were located.
Desultory mim.ng has continued since that time with the major pro-
duction resulting in times 4o£ high lead and zine prices.

The Tom Payne mine is the most highly developed in the north-
western part of the Ggrrillos district. Some ore was reported
shipped prior to 3.905f/ The following teble shows the production

of the mine,

2/ m.ndgren, Waldemar, Gratom, L. C., and Chas. H, Gordon, The Ore
Neposits of New Mexico. U. S. Geol., Survey Prof. Papsr 68,
1910, p. 167.





Table le.—Tom Payne Production

From Bureau of Mines Records

_ Concen- Marketed Metal
L£rude tra- Oze per Ton - Pounds
Year Ore  tes Au Ag Cu _Pb Zn
1879-1905 "Some ore shipped" - U. S. G. S. Prof, Paper 68,
1905-1910 None
1911 51 — 16458 1;951 L,498 11,178 -
1912 752 188 0.37 1,040 8,670 12,511 12,000
1913 None
1914 L8 —_ 2,91 611 7,575 495 —
1915 700 120 6elh 426 2,000 56,270 18,000 ¢
1916 1,373 407 6404 1,920 — 132,604 24h, 571
1917 3,027 A779 1,00 122 - 13,375 605,681
1918 172 - -— — — 16,376 118,243
1919~1925 None
1926 33 — 1.70 393 1,126 . 28,049 -
1927-1942 None
1943 138 — 2.2 207 496 13,729 26,121
1944, 337 - - 3.0 504 1,427 31,018 68,395
1945 - 53 —_— - 104 219 6,195 12,218
1946-1948 None
1949 87 — - 134 - 7,331 18,374
1950-51 None
Totals 6,771 1,494  39.94 7,412 26p11 329,131 1,123,603





OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT

The Tom Payne mine is located on the unpatented Tom Payne
claim which is leased with option to purchase by the Santa Fe
lead-Zinc Mines, Ltd. This company is a limited partnership.
" The major partners are W. W, Moyer and Richard McGhee, both of
Santa Fe, New Mexico. Additional ground in the area held by the
above company makes the holdings total about 206 acres.

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSIT

The veins are situated within steeply-dipping shear zones
that traverse monzonitic intrusive rock. Shear zones vary in
width, where observed, from about one foot to six or seven feete
The width in stoped sections appears to be four to seven feet,
Stoll reports the maximum thickness of the shear zone as ten
feet., The wall rocks on either side of the shear zones appear
strong but are in places sliced by a few steep to flat fractures,

Within t'he shear zones, the monzonite is generally in small
ellipsoidal masses enclosed by shears. Stronger shears and the
main fault wall or walls are marked by clay gouge, some samples
of which swell when wet. Clay gouges range from seams to a max=
jmum observed thickness of 1% feet.

The veins within the shear zones contain practiéally all the
valuable metals where they can now be observed. Veins may be on
either wall or within the shear zones. Commonly, a single vein is

present, but locally there are two. Total width of vein material

3/ This section was written by R. M. Hernon.
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ranges from a pinch.to about two feet or a little more, Short swells
of greater width are reported but nons céuld be observed as stopes
are taken from back of driﬁt. Stoll, who had opportunity to observe
stope backs durihg operations, reports the maximum thickness of veins
to be three feet. Oreshoots vary in thickness and range from 25 to ’
300 feet in drift lengthe

The composition of the veins varies between two types: well
banded to crudely banded coarse sulfides of relatively high grade,
and dense gray to buff quartz with sulfides filling irregular small
vugs, The ore minerals are yellow to brown sphalerite, galena, and
a little chalcopyrite. Gangue minerals include quartz, carbonate,
variable and apparently small amounts of pyrite, and altered monzonite
(chlorite, sericite, clay minerals, and residual minerals of the mon-
zonite).

ORE RESERVES
Measured Heserves
The only measured ore on thé Tom Payne property is a stock-

pile at the north end of the mine dump. This stockpile was péinted
out by Richard McGhee, Most of the material was reportedly derived
from drifting on the third level. Reports credit this stockpile
with trom 4,000 to 6,000 tons of ore containing 5 percent lead and

12 percent zince Careful measurements of the stockpile_show that

it contains 1,150 tons of ore. Sampling of the stockpile, necessarily





confined %o near surface material, shows that the grade of the material
is as indicated in the following tabulation, Only & very small amount
of the zinc was in oxidized form.

Stockpile (Measured Reserves)

0z per Ton Percent
Tons Gold Silver Copper Lead Zinc

1,150 0.03 1.0 0,10 3425 5490
This quantity of ore checks quite closely with the amount of
material removed from the third level as shown in W. C. Stoll'!s
map (Figure 2). The grade of the material checks well with the

other reserves when dilution in driffing is pnsidered.
Indicated Reserves

Fo ore in place is assigned to the "measured class" because

of its inaccessibility, All calculated blocks are assigned to the
windicated classe™ ‘ |

. pdditional ore may exist on the third level, but critical
evaluation is impossible vecause of the present inaécessibility of
that levei and lack of i1eliable data on 210 feet of drifts reportedly
driven beyond the faces shown on Stollts map. The stockpile, accord-
ing to Mr. McGhee, represents drift roék from the third level. Messrs,
Soule! and Dareé/estimate that this stockpile .contains 1,150 tonse

Their Asampling, necessarily restricted to near surface material, indi-

éates a grade as shown under the section on Measured Reserves.

This section was written by Soule' and Hernon. o
§/ Wilbert L. Dare, Bureau of Mines engineer, Silver City, N. Mex.





Mre McGhee reports the third lsvel drifts were driven
over the full width of the shear wnes, Hence, the stockpile would
appear to represent about 300, or at most 350 feet of drift, a
length about equal to that of drifts shown on Stoll's map (Fige 2)e
Therefore, there is some question as to what parts df the third level
are represented by thevstockpile; It may ve mainly from the drifts
as shown by Stoll in which some vein material is known. It appears
to bs 50 percent too large to represent the 210 feet of reported
drifts beyond the faces of Stoll's map., Considering the high dilu-
£ion in drift rock, and experienée in higher levels, the grade of
the stockpile may well indicate sections of stoping ground on the

third levels

The'gfade of indicated ore repreéents the unweighted average

| of all available sample assays. N o samples of pmrtly stoped sec-
tions are available bscause of inaccessibility of most stope backs
and the fact that stopes were opened from the back of drifts. There-

fore, the grade calculated from samples does not necessarily represent

the true grade of indicated ore.

Because of the cited conditions, it is not feasible to list ton=-
nages and grades for the indi?idual blocks of indicated ore shown on
the long section on figure 2. The tonnage calculated for the mine
assumes a width equal to average vein width represented by all avail-

able samples., If data were adsquate, considerable of the indicated





reserves undoubtedly would be classed as inferred ore, and soms as
measured ore,

As the mining method was largely stripping in cut-and-fill stopes,
probably with some sorting, it is not possible to accurately estimate
dilution. One cannot assume minimum mining width in calculating di-
lution since the full width of the shear :.zones is necessarily taken
in mining.

The samples from which grade was calculated include some dilution,
An arbitrary additiohal 50 percent tonnage dilution of ore with barren
sheared monzonite is assumed. The indicated reserves when so diluted

bacome ¢

Toris Gold Silver Copper Lead Zinc
10,152 ,008  1.62 Ouly  he68 8460
The grade after dilution compares well in combined metal with
the gfade of past production if the latter is corrected for losses
during treatment. The lead-zinc ratio is higher in the reserves than
in past production. Production records show this difference is largely
localized in about 3;000 tons of are produced in 1917. That ore was
either low in lsad, or lead was not recovered for some reason, or lead
was not fully credited to the Tom Payne mine. A small body of mearly
lead-free zinc ore has heen reported.
It appears probable that available samples shown in Table 2
indicate a lead-zinc ratio well above the actual, The recovered

grade of 1905-1949 production that follows, appears to indicate





a lead=zinc ratio somswhat below the actual:

Tons Gold Silver Copper Lead Zinc

6,771 006 L.l © 0.9 2els 843
&
Inferred Ore

The total positively known development, excluding raises, in-
cludes 300 feet of shaft, 230 feet of ventilation shafts, 2,002
feet of drifts, and 70 feet of crosscuts, a total of 2,622 feet,

The total of diluted producedore, diluted drift rock in stockpilse,

and arbitrarily diluted indicated reserves totals 18,073 tonse. The
mine thus appears to make about seven tons of diluted ore per foot

of devglopment work, excluding development raises. Over an average
drift length of 650 feet on three levels, it makes about 6,700 tons
of diluted orse, inciuding indicated ore, psr 100 feet -of depth, .These
figures can be regarded as the maximum expectable in any future de-
velopment program.

The inaccessibility of the third level and lack of records con-
cerning the reported extensions of this level beyond the races of
Stollts map, prevent &dequate comparison of its ore—makipg possi~
bilities with the experience on the first and second lavelé. The
general impression received from study of the long section (Fige 2)
is that the third level is poorer in ore than levels above, A possi-
bility exists that the zone of ofe shoots rakes flatly down to the
south mainly beyond third level development. It is equally possible

that the zone of oreshoots is failing in depth. Calculation of

6/ This section was written by R. M. Hernon.
10





inferred ore reservés is not justifieds The maximum expectable tons
per foot of development, or per 100-foot lift, and the interpretations
of areshoot extension or failure given, are about all the facts warrant
in “view of inaccessibility of mine workings and the poor past history
of the property.

Table 2,~~Sample Analyses

Assays of samples marked TP were taken from the Tom Payne mine by

Je. Fo Frost and Guy Ingersoll (from R.,F.C., files). Samples were
taken at various times in 1943 and 1944 as mining progressed. Samples
marked DMA were taken by the Field Team in 1951, Sample locations

are shown on Figure 2,

Assay
No, Lead Zinc Gold Silver (Copper Width of mineralized area
TP":]- 19.5 15.8 - - "5025 l.3 feetv
TP-2 - none 2 - - trace 340
TP-3 12,0 15.4 «02 3.9 - 1.6
TP"'LI, 806 23.3 .Ol A 2.2 A - . 3.2
TP"'S 1767 13.0 010 502 bad l.l
TP"é 12.1 18¢9 001 303 - lol
TP-10 Le6 248 02 2.2 020 o9
TP“ll 1106 29.3 002 3.0 030 1.0
TP-21l 11l.1 18,9 .01 3.0 40 : 1.1
TP-22 945 10,3 01 2.l o48 1.1
TP-23 3.3 8.3 trace l,1 15 2.0
TP"‘2LI- 5.7 ll.o .Ol 2.0 A .20 106
TP=25 1646 2649 01 2,0 28 " 145
TP=26 5.3 13.8 0L 2.1 «10 2,0
TP=27 2.0 Te3 0l 1.2 15 53
TP-28 3.1 8.8 01 1.3 25 3.3
TP-29 91 7.8 «02 Le3 «20 1.5
TP=40 2.6 13.8 05 2,0 25 1.1
TP-41 5.0 11,0 01 242 40 1.0
TP"’.;,2 _,.307 8.1 .01 1.L} .20 L}.O
TP-lOO 507 r0.2 ;01 I-Hl - 102
TP-101 5,0 11,5 01 1.6 - 1.4
TP-102 Le2 T trace 1.1 - 1.9
CTP=103 3.6 5.2  trace 8 - i.g
TP—lOLp 15-9 2003 003 606 Rt .O
TP'-lOS 705 705 001 30§ - 3.2
TP"lOé Btll- 30‘& QOl 204 - 102
TP-107 5.9 73 0L 2.0 - s
TP-108 8.6 16,0 .01 3.1 - .





Table 2,~-Sample Analyses, cont'd_

Assay
Noe Iead Zinc Gold Silver Copper Width of mineralized area
TP=109 73 1345 01 240 - 244 feet
TP-150 3,0 6.1 trace 1,0 - 1.4
TP=151 11,6 30,3 0L 5.0 - 1.6
TP-152 3.4 Te2 trace 1.4 - 1.2
TP-156 1.3 2.0 tra-ce .3 - 300
TP-157 15,6 15,1 01 8.4 - 1.0
TP-158 1,0 o5 trace o5 - 1.1
TP"ZlO 6.6 18Q8 .01 209 - 09
TP"'le 9.5 1606 .Ol N 207 - 105
DMA-1 2.65 T.95 WJOL 1.15 0.12 2.3
DMA=2 3e25  5.90 03 1,00 0.10 Stockpile -

PRESENT STATUS

The Tom Payne mine is developed by a main shaft reported to
be 350 feet deep., This depth could not be verified because of
water just below the third level and reliable maps show this shaft
to be sbout 307 feet deep. These maps show a total of about 1,957
feet of drifting and an additionél 65 feet of subsequent work was
measured on the second level north. Most of the reported additional
drifting in the second and third levels could not be verified bscause
of inaccessibility (see Fige. 2).

The main shaft is fully equipped with headframe and gasoline
hoist. Only minor repairs would be necessary to hoist through this
shaft, A small inadequate gasoline compressor is located near the
shaft collar. Complete rehabilitation of all drifts is necessary
and the reclamation of the caved portions will be about as costly

to reclaim as new drifting. There is insufficient stoping ground





® é

available in areas of easy reclamation to furnish ore to a 50-ton mill,

Additional mine openings are necessary to comply with New Mexico
safety regulations. A second escaps passage and airway is mandatory,
especially pecause of the caving nature‘of the ground in the lower
parts of the mine, This is equivalent to a new shaft from the sur-
faée to the levels being mined. Connectioné from this escapeway to
the workings are necessary,

PRODUCTION PLAN

The operators of the Tom Payne mine plan to mine and mill 50
tons of zinc-lead ore per day if a $100,000 loan is granted to
rehabilitate the mine and complete a small mill. 'De?errents or
disadvantages‘to this plan are listed as follows:

1, The oreshoots within the vein are very narrow and generally
of short length. Considerable rehabilitation of present mine workings,
as well as additional development work, is necessary to provide enough
stopes to produce 50 tons of ore per day. In addition, as previously
mentioned, considerable extra development must be done to comply with

State safety requirements;

5. Because the oreshoots are narrow and relatively small laterally,
very high mining costs are to be expected as well as considerable di-
lﬁtion of the ore. Also, the very bad nature of the ground in the lower
1ev§ls where considerable moisture was noted requires considerable extra
care and materigl to fender o safe working place. This will increase

the costs over the high costs attendant to mining small and narrow

oreshoots;
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3« The ore reserves shown by the considerable amount of development
_work is far below usﬁally accepted ratios, This means that the already
high mining costs are further increased by adding a disproportionate
amount of development costs;

L. The advantages of completing the small nearby.miil are overcoms
by the large amortization costs imposed on the small ore reserves,

5. The scheduled organization as proposed in the apﬁlication is
unnecessarily top~heavy. One yualified technical man would be capable
of handling all of the operations of mining, milling, and engineering.
The additional personnel outlined in the application will tend to further
increase the costs,

Based on the above facts‘and observations, the following economic
. summary is tabulated. Also, no allowance is ma;de for the usual develop-
ment work necessary to keep finding new ore.

Table 3.-=Economic Summary

Per ton, based on present prices of ore, materials and services and upon
the ore reserves as calculated, .
Mill at mine Ship to mill at Deming

Loan granted Loan denied
e par

Mine reclamation
New development for Safety

requiremsnts 3640 340
Mining costs 10.48 10,48 .
Ore to near mill or RR 0.25 0,60
RR freight on ore to mill 0,00 5425
Milling charge 3450 4,00
Milling loss (metallurgical) 6487 6487
Smelting charges, incle. freight,

marketing & refining charges 10,00 10,00.
Smelting loss (metallurgical) 3.89 3.89
Repayment of capital 9429 0,00
Supervision 1.30 1.30
Royalty L.58 Le58 -
Insurance and taxes «40 e35
Total cost per ton of ore 54487 51.03
Present value per ton of ore 45481 «81
Less per ton of ore 59.@5 %§.82
Total 10ss on operation $102,396,12 $75,771+6k

1L





It is evident from the above table that an economic operation
of thé Tom Payne mine is not feasible and that a lesser loss on the
operation is indicated if the loan is denied and the attendant
amortization costs are removed., Because the reserves in the Tom
Payne mine are very small and the contribution to the National
economy and effort is so minute as to be insignificant, and because
such an operation will be conducted at a loss, the proposed loan of"
$100,000 should be denied.

| CONCLUSIONS

The Tom Payne mine does not merit the proposed loan and gives
little promise of sufficient ore to backlog a mill. This is
emphasized by the small past production, the present small ore
reserves snd the indicated unprofitable operation under present
economic conditions,

RECOMMENDATIONS

The findihgs_outlined in this report show that an unprofit-
able operation will result at the Tom Payne mine whether or not
a loan is granted. It further shows that lesser losses would be
sustained if the loan were denied, The contribution of metals
to the Nation's emergency need would be negligible and because
of this and the previously stated observations, the Defense Minerals

Administration'!s examiners recommend that the loan be denied.
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April 1951

CONFIDENTIAL LETTER to accompany DMA Docket #247, Tom Payne Zinc-Lead
mine, Cerrillos Mining District, Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

COMPETENCE OF APPLICANTS

Richard McGhee, the managing partner of the Santa Fe Lead-Zinc
Mines, Limited, claims to have had considerable experience in miniﬂé
in Nevada and California as well as New Mexico. Nothing is known of
his work outside ovaeW'MBkico. After spending the best part of a
day with McGhee, seeing some of the work he supervised, and of hearing
about him, the following opinions are deduced.

1. McChee shows construction ability, as some of the work done
under his supervision is well donse,

2., McGhee is a practical miner and seems to lack the engineer-
ing and business sense or knowledgé about what constitutes a suc-
cessful mining operation.

3, McGhee is pleasant . although talkative. There is no reason
to doubt his honesty and sincerity and his belief of a successful
operation on the Tom Payne mine is due more to hope than to an analysis
of the fundamental daté.

Nothing is known about the ability of W. W. Moyer, a partner in
the tirm snd office manager for the mine, He is now.engaged in handling
0il and gas leasese.

Paul Rhinehart, the suggested mine superintendent, is well known
as a practical miner in the state but is not technically trained.

Two other men are proposed for the operating staff, of which

one Mr. Bemis was mill superintendent for the American Metals Company's

1





operation at Tererro, New Mexico. He seems fully qualified.

The above operating staff is far too large for a 50-ton per
day operation éf the Tom Payne mine and, if salaries are paid to
the staff, increased supervisory costs will result. Ons compstent,
qualified, technically-trained man would be able to handle an

operation of this type.
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Assays of 38 samples taken from the Tom Payne mine by J. F. Frost and
Guy Ingersoll. (From RFC files.)ASSaqs daWew at varcus +imes i 943 el

1944 as vv\'m'nm? proqresSed.

Assay no. lead Zinc Gold Silver Copper Width of mineral-
ized area.

JTP"]. 1905 1508 -25 1.3 feet
/ p-2 none 2 trace 3.0
v TP-3 12.0 15.4 .02 3.9 1.6
« TP~-4 8.6 23.3 .01 2.2 3.2
/TP-5 17.7 13.0 .10 5.2 1.1
i TP=-6 12.1 18.9 .01 3.3 1.1
{TP-10 4,6 24.8 .02 2.2 .20 .9
\TP-11 11.6 29.3 .02 3.0 «30 1.0
< TP=-21 11.1 18.9 01 3.0 .40 1.1
¢ TP=-22 9.5 10.3 .01 2.4 . 1.1
i TP~23 3.3 . 8.3 trace 1.1 .15 2.0
L/TP"‘24 5.7 11.0 001 2.0 '20 106
v TP=25 16.6 26.9 .01 2.0 .28 1.5
/Tﬁ-zﬁ 503 13.8 001 2.1 olo 200
s TP=27 2.0 7.3 .01 1.2 .15 5.3
, TP-~28 3.1 8.8 .01 1.3 .25 3.3
{TP~29 9.1 7.8 .02 4.3 .20 1,5
JTP=-40 2.6 13.8 .05 2.0 «25 1.1
TP-41 5.9 11.0 .01 2.2 «40 1.0
{Tp-~42 3.7 8.1 .01 1.4 .20 4.0
v TP=100 5.7 20.2 .01 4.1 1.2
+ TP=-101 5.0 11.5 .01 1.6 1.4
: TP=102 4.2 7.5 trace 1.1 1.9
. TP-103 3.6 5.2 trace .8 2.8
. TP-104 15.9 20.3 .03 6.6 1.0
{TP-~105 7.5 - 7.5 .01 3.8 3.0
« TP-106 3.4 3.4 .01 2.2 1.2
vTP-107 5.9 7e3 .01 2.0 1.2
‘TP-~108 8.6 16.0 .01 3.1 2.5
\TP-108 7.3 13.5 .01 2.9 2.4
| TP~150 3.0 6.1 trace 1.0 1.4
| TP-151 11.6 30.3 .01 5.0 1.6
\ TP-152 3.4 7.2 trace 1.4 1.2
i TP~156 1.3 2.0 trace ] 3.0
;TP=157 15.6 15.1 .01 8.4 1.0
s TP-158 1.0 ) trace ) 1.1
J TP-210 6.6 18.8 .01 2.9 9
- TP=211 9.5 16.6 .01 2.7 1.5





Notes on Tom Payne mine from RFC files.

Andrew Stewart obtained a loan of $25,6060 from RFC, which was spent on

equipnent, sinking shaft 100 feet, drifts on the 300' level, and
extanding drifts on the 200' and 100' levels. Mr. McGhee was mine
foreman then. The mine was not profitahble beacuse the vein was
narrow and there was much heavy ground and irregularities in the
vein, work under the RFC loan was not efficient (apparently Mr.
cGhee could have produced cleaner ore at lower cost, accorfling to
the RFC engineer), and the marketing cost of the ore was kigh.

Mr. Stewart believed that a 50 ton mill nearby designed especially
for the Ton Payne orss was necessary in order to break even.

The lease on the mine was transferred to Sierra Metals Corp, who planned

Some

to erect a mill and operate themine. McGhee was appointed superin-
tendent of the mine under Sierra Metals. That company was rather
poorly run, and didn't get very far with a mill. The lease with
Sierra Metals was cancelled and the mine, and the mine was released

to McGhee.

ore apparently was developed in the mine, but the operation was
unprofitable and the lease wath Sierra Metals was cancelled. The

RFC lean was a loss except for salvage value of equipment, estimated
at $4,500. Mr. McGhee, who had released the mine, offered to

buy the equipment, so the RBC left it there. As far as I could tell

he never did get together enough to.buy it.

A report by Whitgker and Schlereth fhé stated that there were 10,000

tons of ore known at the mine, 6,000 tons underground, and 4,000
tons on the dumps.





Notes on Tom Payne mine¢ from RFC files.

Andrew Stewart obtained a loan of $25,660 from RFC, which wns spent on

equipment, sinking shaft 100 fmel, drifte on the 300! level, and
extending drifts on the 200! and 100' levels. Mr. !cthce was mine
foreman then. The mine was not profitz.le beacuse the vein was
narrow and ther: was much heavy ground and irregularities in the
vein, work under the RFC loen was nct efficient (apparently Mr.
¥cGhes could have produced cleaner ore at lower cost, accorfiing to
the RFC enginser), and the marketing cost of the ore was Righ.

Mr. Stewert belioved that a 50 ton mill nearby designed especially
for the Tom Payne ores was necesaary in order %o break even.

The lease on the mine was transferred to Sierrs Vetals Ccrp, who planned

Some

to erect a mill and operate themine. McGhee wer erpointed superin-
tendent of the mine under Sierra Motsls. Thet company was rather
poorly runm, end didn't get very far with » mill. The legse with
Sierra Metals was cencelled and the mine, and the mine was released

to McGhee.

ore apparently was developed in the mine, but the opsration was
unprofitsble and the lease whth Sierrs Yetals was cencalled. The

RFC lean was a loss except for salvege vszlus of equipmsnt, estinated
at $4,500. Mr. McChes, who hed released the min2, offered to

buy the ecguipment, ao the FBC left it there. As far as I could tell
he never did get together enough to.buy it.

A report by Whitsker and Schlersth ff# statad that there were 10,000

tone of ore known at the mins, 6,000 tons underground, and 4,000
tons on the dumps.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE
DENVER 2, COLORADO

Api) 27, 1951

Memorandum _

Tos Landon Strobsl, Executive Secretary, Defense
Minerals Administration

Fromt DMA Field Team, Region IV

DMA Docket 247, Tam Payne Lesd-3dnc Mine,
Bubjeots  errillos Mining District, Santa Fe County,
ilew Mexlico

| : | ' We are atteching the eriginel and two coples
‘ ' xtmmwonﬁmbmw,tumm
mmo ‘ . ’

The Field Teem oconours vith the findings and
reccumendations in the repert,

./ /1%‘2 v s /A
J/ . Rast, 9.

&

H. Koschaann
Attachments

One oopy by air mall R S '
Tvo wm. b" mlar wail &\N\W‘\c ST L N \
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SABTA TE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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‘Mining Bivision
Regien IV ~

Aprdl 27, 1980

Memorandum
To: ' D.JA Tield Tesm, Region IV
From; Chief, Mining Division

Subjects DMA Dockst 247, Tem Payne Lead-Zine Mine, Cerrillos
| lining Distriet, Santa Fe County, New México

The report on the above decket has been revieved, It
1s noted that the operation would require over-market priee ¢m ladd
and sine for profiteble operatiem and, therefore, it is recemmendad
that the requested lesn be-dfmbad. The emsminers Mve not determined
whether the operater is willing and financislly able s enter inte
on explorstion centrast on & mstehing hasts, Nedther have they
indiosted whether further explevetisn bas merit.

_ It gay be the prejest should be reeensidered as
exploratien, hovever, becsuss of the pressure from Semater Andersen
for getting the repert in, it 1s rescumended it be forvarded and
avait further instructien frem the Defense Minerals Administratien.

1 oonsur in the eenciusiens Fresented,

P. T. Allsman
Attaciments





apsd 25, 1951
% .+ rea 'x."i}upw, Peaver, com
Rl ¢ Ontéf, irisona-tiew Kaxieo Br., Kiniug Div., Reglon I¥ - .

U aabjest s Fisal weport, IMA Docket 247, ‘Tom Payue Kine
swarncdmr.!.!m ) ’

_ Mndmommunﬁnottbmm
blmﬂtﬁmonot mmmma. H, W'OI the
qu Nines. C. A. mnm read this repert Mhu

w the scction on sm Gondmm -d mwndauou,

as woll as the resatinder of the wport. |
 This repsrt has oy Wn. | )
| oo broshmes matertal, mwm wontidutics RFGi
mttcr. u onchﬁ.

" Walter R, Storms

: 3 ::l‘. Allm
i.hﬂcmn
TA~IK

. WBSgarme sy
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
PeCe Hox 4126, urdversity station
Tucson, Arisona

April 23, 19451

Hemorandur
Tos L7 Ae lle Koschmann
Troms JArtrict Sup rvisor, Arizona-liew .exico

Subjects o3 ~ayne Area, verillos ..ining uistricb, Santa e
Lounty, New liexico - DUA Dock:t 247

“ncloped are original and 11 co.ics of the above repart
by Robert ... .icrnone Pl ape retwrn one copy to us and one to
k. H. atbmo

11 section on ore rescrves is included in the engineer=
ing section, written by Jomm i, Sculé, as Hernon and Sould worked
up rescrve ootinetes together,

The report and recoxendation that the loan he denied
have my &pprovale

Charles A. Anderson
Ddstrict Supervisor
Arigsonae-iicw i.exico

Enclosures 12
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Tom Payne Area
Gerillos lining Distriet
Santa Fe County, New Mexico

By Robert M. tornon¥

Geology

1/ Geologist, Us 5. Geologlcal Survey, Silver City, New lexico
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ROCKS

The rocks of the Cerillos district include Crectaceous sand-
stone and shale, monsonite and trachyte poruhyry intrusive into the
Cretacecus sediuentary rocks, and Tertiary and ‘maternary continental
sedimcnts and basalt flows. The Tertiary and Quaternary rocks are
younger than the intrusives and the ore deposits,

The Cretacecus sandstone and shale dip at angles of 15 to 20
degrees in an easterly direction except for local disturbances along
fault® and intrugives. The monsonite mess is exposed over an area of
about ten square :il:s; it may extend under later cover for an
additional ten square miles or more of srea. It is described rather
uniformly in the li”éerature as & laccolithic mass, based on marginal
concordance and concordant peripheral intrusions, The evidence seems
not to have established a floor under the intrusive, hence it seems
entirely possible that it is a stock with & laccolithic expansion at
and near the present surfaoce, |

These oller rocks are unconformably overlapped by the Tertiary
Santa Fe formation and Cuatermary basalt {lows. These formations have
great areal extent in the region.

SHEAR ZON-S
The shear zones that localize the zinc-lead ore deposits, range
in strike from about north to ii 30 E, and dip steeply west or vertically
in most placea. The‘croppin;-._-:s of the shear zunes are general]& covered
by mantle but are ex;,oésad to view by nmumerous suriace %éorkinga. They

are one to six or scven feet wide where now exposed, and are spaced





from a few tens to several hundred feet apart. The individual stronger
shear zones m&y be followed for distances from a few hundred to over tawo
thousand feet,

The shear zones split in places as observed in plan and
probably also in sectional view. Locally, there is some suggestion of
echslon arrangenent.

Fxaminotion of exposures of about ten shear sones in the
Tom Payne ares, inicates the Tom Payns shear zone is as strong or
stronger than il others. 1t can be traced for about 2,000 feet on
strike, Some ol tiie shear zones are narrow and relatively weak where
their croppings can be studied, The Tom Fayne shear sone ranges in width
from about one foot to six or seven feet. The monsonite, which is the
principal host.-rock in the Tom fayne area and in most of the Cerillos
district, is shezred and crushed between the limiting walls of the shear
sone. It is sericitized, argillized, and in ylaces chloritised. Comsonly
there are mmall ellipsoidal remnants of unsheared monzonite included
within snastomosing or linked shears. The main fault wall is fairly
smooth with nearly iorizontal mlliens. -t is marked by cley gouge that
reaches & maximu: observed thickness of 1% feet, The clay is of swelling
type. The shear zone may be delimited by fault walls on one or both
sides, idnmor fault "walls" are in places present within the shear zone.

VEINS
The veins are composed of more or less vuggy, orystalline or
dense grayish quartz, earbonate, altered wall rock remnants, yellow to
broun sphalerite, - alena, and a mmll amount of pyrite. The veins
where better grade a:xl less siliclous, comonly show clearcut to crude
2





banding. Where the dense type of quarts is dominant, banding is absent
or i.nconspimou's imd theb sulfides ars in spots as fillings of =mmll
irregular mgs.'

The veins, as oen now be bbuervod, range in thickness from
sbout one inch to 24 feet. In most present exposures, & single vein ie
situated in the shear some, commonly near one wall, If two veins are
presant, mismmhmrmmnmom, or both are
marrod, Available information incicates that in stoped sections, the
width of veins run;es from something less than one foet to about 28
feet, with short wider swells. sto11¥ reports the ore shoots range
in thickness "from about 6 inches to 3 feet, with an average of perhaps
1 foot.," |

The best ore shoots appear to be localiwed where the strike
of the shear sone is more northerly then average, combined with a
steeper-than-avera:e dip.

mm:ahingwithmthc shear soncs is so intense that stopes
hne‘been taken the full width of the shear zone, or from four to seven
fest wide. Unsubstantiated reports indicate that short sections as
mich as ten feet wide have been mined. Production figures su gsst that
the ore was considcrably diluted by orushed monzonite of the shear zZones.
This orushed monzonite 1s almost barren where exposed to viewy it mey
show same pyrite, scans and veinlets of quartz, and rare soaus of
valuable sulfides in addition to the main veins. The veins are in
places Mhﬁt shattered which mey have increased the dificulties of
mining the ore clsan. |

y Stall, W. Ce, Strategle iinerals investigations, Preliminary Repord
3205, 19k6. - 3 '
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The ;ﬁeélogic maps of the underground workings made hy

ixr. Stoll in Aﬁ;‘ést, 1945, were checked at mmerous points and are
believed to be objcctive pictures of the levels and the then accessible
stopes, They -ive information on parts of drifts that are nou stoped
or inaccessible. ilr. i‘eGhes states the workings now extend beyond the
faces shovm on .J‘toil'a map. The work so indicated was performed after
Aupust, 1945, and is distributed as followst |

w mel nOm..-.ooaooooocovooom' Of Mv. NW, Of thi‘
65' is now open and was mapped.

3rd LENBI gcutBesscee o-;aoo creseelTOt of new drive repor‘btd-&ll
insccessible at present.

3!" level 1}0!'“.-o-ooooooooooo'.om' of new drive MDOM
inacoessible at pressnt.

Ko reliable and accurate data concerning the geology of the vein in
these extensions are at hand,

Reeortis show that the veins of the Tom Payne are oxidiszed
for a few tens to .about one hundred feet below the surface. The base of
strong o:d.dation: is well above the water table., Examination of the
veins on the 2nd level chows that partisl oxidation extends in places
to thet level. The higher grade banded ores are in most places
uncxidised as dotermined visually. The dsnse quarts veins in places do
show some exidation on the 2nd level. -
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Figure |. — Location map, Tom Payne lead-zinc deposits.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES

OFFICE OF
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

REGION IV

224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE
DENX_DR 2, C%QRADO
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Memorandum -
To: Otto Herres, Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch, DMA
From: DMA Field Team, Region IV
Subject:

DMA 247 “anta Fe Lead Zinc (Tom Payne mine
New Mexico

Referring to your memorandum dated March 30
regarding additional information concerning DMA 247, Mr.
Allsman advises that the project is being investigated--

the operators have been contacted and the necessary info-mat .on
secured.

7”\5/ £ 7

,' H. East, Jr.

M.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Fereh J0, 1951

L Sy 4
‘ ‘bentea e leed Zlmd
Cemorands (Com Fayne Mine)
‘ ’ Few Fexieo ‘
Tao: 5 'A tleld Team Region IV
From: wtto Herres, Chief

send :-‘.;ac—Br&aah

- eferring to your memorsadum of Mereh 22, we replied
to the teletype sent by i, D, NoMillam in relation to additional
information from the files in .ashingtom conterning DYA-247 and
recuested £47t you check the ¥ucson office for this infdPMP%ion,

3% the event that the inforantion referred to is not
found at the Lucson office, pleass let me know and we will meke
& further gifort to Tun it down hexrs.

Otto Herres
OB N ARS
OTOHERRES : ks
CC: Mr. Strobel
Mr. Mote
Mr., McEnight
Mr. Herres

Xtra copy to Executive Officer Field Team Region IV
J. H. East, Jr., 224 New Custozhouse Building

Denver 2, Colerado
Files





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES

OFFICE OF
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

REGION IV

224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE

DEana 2, c%muoo
- <

f— m”*‘
= EE;,
. zc
April 5, 1951 "W 2o
oo oo
~3 =X
= oz
T
N 2o
Memorandum -
To:

Otto Herres, Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch, DMA

DMA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: DMA 247. “anta Fe Lead Zinc (Tom Payne mine)
New Mexico

From:

Referring to your memorandum dated March 30
regarding additional information concerning DMA 247, Mr

- : *0o :
Allsman advises that the project is being investigated--
the operators have been contacted and the necessary information
secured.

A el

. H. East, Jr.

A HrJKoscﬁmanni B

M’,.
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‘Santa Fe, Mew Mexico, _
March’31, 1951. ‘ pea .

Jnited Stuses Department of the Interior, -
Burean of NMines,

New Mexico Field Office,

Box 12060, Silver City, New Mexico.

Attention:
John H, Scnle,
Acting Supervising Engineer.

Dear Mr. Soule:

Reference is mgade to your letter of March 29, 1951, re-
ferring to Diwcket 207 and loan application for %100,000.00
or. the Tcm Payne Mine in the Cerrillos District, Santa Fe
County, New Mexico.

_ Enclosed is copy of our 3ix-page appnlication of last
December 6 for this loan., 1 believe that it will give you
the information requested. '

We have on hand the following:

5 drill machines,

2 drifters

2 stopers

Hose, drill-steel end bits.

Please advise if any additional information is desired
and I will be glad tc¢ furnish same prorntly.

[iy wife 1s now in the hospital and I spend most of my
time there. So if T can't be contacted at my home, 121 West
Esrger Strest, phone 3-6541, I suggest that you contact Mr.
~W. W. Moyer, at his home on Williams Street, phone 3-5325, c>»

at our office, 1l Gans Building (on the Plaza), phone 3-3271,
and he will know where to find me. '

I wvill be very gled %o meet your D. M. A, field %tean
here. - :

I certainly thank yev for your efforts ir helping to
get tris application through. : ‘

With kindest reéards, I remain,'
' Sincerely yours,

S Richard McGhee ' v

P. 0. Box 7.

Encl ~l-
VWM






‘;ANTA FE LEAD-ZINC MINES, ‘ITED,
(a limited mining partnership)
P. 0. Box 74,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

December 6, 1950.
Mr. J. H., East, Jr., Reglonal Director,
United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Mines,
22l New Customhouse,
Denver 2, Colorado. -

Sir: o
Reference 1s madc to your letter of November fifteenth and form-

letter enclosed, as requested. In compliance therswith the following
is submltted:

1. Tom Payne Mine is not now operatlng, but to be operated by Santa
Fe Lead-Zinc Mines, Limited, (2 limited mining partnership), P. O.
Box 74, Santa Fe, New Mexico. Previously operated under lease
from A, B. Stewart by Sisza Metala Company.
{4

2. Past production: 16,000tons in 1915-16-17 from 100' to 200!
levels by H. O. Brooks, owner. In 194}, 433.5 tons by A. B,
Stewart, Lessee. ,

Present production: None.

History of property: Located in the North Cerrillos Mining Dis-
trict, containing large deposits of zinc-lead ores, with small
values 1In gold, silver and copper. It has been worked intermit-
tently since 1680, when discovered by the Spaniards. Between
1904 and 1930 the district is reported to have produced 1,155,527
pounds of zine; 842,340 pounds of lead and 160,620 pounds of cop-
per. In 1946 the Tom Payne Mine was closed down for lack of
capital, under gross mismanagement by Sierra Metals Company.
After shipping [33.5 tons of ore to A. S. & R. Co. smelter in El
Paso, Texas, shipments were stopped in 194l;. It was disclosed
that penalties were too high for not separating the zinc from the
lead and other metals. A selective oil-flotation process was
necessary, at the time, to obtain separate concentrates and re-

- ceive maximum values. Denver Equipment Company prepared a "flow-
sheet", to be used with their flotation machine, for these ores.
A mill was partially completed, under roof, on concrete, for mill-
ing 50 tons of ore dally. Over 6,000 tons of ore were stockpiled
for this mill; also some 30,000 tons of ore exposed on the 100!,
200' and 300! levels in the Tom Payne Mine. Then the Sierra
Metals Company forfeited its lease. Lease and option to buy are
now held by Richard McGhee, of Santa Fe, N. M., under very favor-
able terms; to-wit: 107 from production to apply on purchase
price, with clause for renewal each five years on original terms.

3. Proposed work for which loan is requested: To camplete mill,
now under roof, on concrete; purchase and install necessary
machinery to mill ore and separate into concentrates by selec-
tive oil-flotation process; lumber; pipe; truck; wages and in-
surance on property and workmen. Denver Equipment Company's
estimate, dated November 20, 1950, is shown below in item 3.c.

a. No new work contemplated at this time.
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Major equipment and other faclilities avallable:
1 Keuken Crusher, 10" x 12"
1 Ball Mill, larding, 5', conical
1 Dorr Classitier, 14" x 12!, rake type
1 Diesel, Atlas Imperial, 100 h.p.; for all power and lights
1 Mi11, Lo' x 65!, concrete; under roof; designed for one man
to hendle 50 tons of ore dally.
1 Bin for fine ore; 225 tons capaclty
1 Bin for concentrates; 160 tons (divided)
1 Water-well, 200' deep; 140' water in well; equipped with
casing, walking-beam and gasoline engine; to furnish
60 gallons per minute. \
1 Hoist-engine and gellows-framg— N°'
1 Shaft in Tom Payne Mine 350" deep, timbered and in first-
class condition; water-lines and airlines installed;
_ ready for operations.
Drifting in Tom Payne Mine, as follows3
S end of 100' level - U50'" - connected with alrshaft
S end of 200! level 00! Nol 4330 - Mo i whasludla.
N end of 200! level 00t ~ 560 viimt
S end of 300! }-evel 330 H::Z:* (*
N end of 300' level 200! ! Vet
Total drifting in ore =2,000 feef’vwwkkiugv\

Magor new equipment and other facilities required:

LI B B |

1 Generator, 100 k.w., complete with switchboard $ 1,250.00
1 Conveyor belt, 18" x 150! 600.00
8 18" conveyor belt troughing lidlers 210.00

1 12" wide x 10' long, Denver Adjustable Stroke Belt
ore feeder, with heavy endless belt and thick rub-
ber covering, steel pulleys, belt rollers closely
spaced under feeder hopper; wlth hand-wheel opera-
ted varisble feed adjustment; all mounted on heavy
structural steel frame. Arranged for motor drive,
including 1/2 HP 3 phase, 60 cycle, Llj0-volt motor,
Verope drive, including V-belts and grooved sheaves
and special mounting for motor, and l-only manual
op. m. sStarting switch ' 611.00

1 1% HP 3 phasiﬂ 60 cycle, 440-volt, 1200 RPM motor

1]

for 12" x Dorr Rake Classifler, complete with

manually operated switch, less drives, 108.30
1 2 HP, 1800 RPM, 3 phase, 60 cycle, L)i0-volt motor,

complete with manually operated switch 108.30

2 No. 15 (24" x 24") 6-cell Denver "Sub-A" Flotation

Machine with rubber wearing parts, arranged for

end including dual motor drive, with 3 HP 60-cycle,

4)j0-volt, motor and drives, including manually op-

erated switches and hand-wheel oper, Welr Gates, 5,570.00
1 1% HP, 1800 RPM, 3 phase, 60-cycle, LLO-volt motor,

complete with manually operated siwtch, for

No. 6 Denver-Wilfley Concentrating Table, 9l1.50

Forward, ' 8,552.10
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C.

d.

Wages for 10 men for installation;

4

- (continued) -
1 -

Total forward, | $
L' x 2 disc Denver Disc Filter, with 1 com-
partment each for lead and for zinc, arranged
for and including 3/ HP, 98-49 RPM, 60-cycle,
3 phase, LljO-volt variable speed motor, with
sprocket and roller chain drive and manually
operated switch
VacuggnAccessory equipment for above Filter:

z X

1" - 3531 Filtrate Pump

12" x 60" Filtrate Recelver

12" x 30" Moisture Trap

No. 2l Blower

4" Duplex Cylinder Air Cooled Vaccum Pump;

89552010

2,310.00

Necessary motors for Vacuum Pump (5 HP), and Fil-

trate Pump; all manually operated switches
No. 12 Denver Duplex Wet Reagent Feeders, ar=
ranged for and including 1/20 HP, 1800 RPM,

1,217.00

1 phase, 60 cycle, 110-volt, resistance split

phase, sleeve bearing motors; with V-to-V
belt drives and manually operated switches
6" Denver Dry Reagent Feeders (Cone Type) with
cylindrical steel Hopper, revolving turn-table,
scraper for removing reagent, stirrer, screen,
all mounted on steel base plate, arranged for
and including 1/} HP, 1 phase, 60 cycle, 110-V,
sleeve bearing motor with manually operated
switches and V-belt drives
Freight on above from Denver to mine, approx.
10 tons,
1l - Pickup truck for mine ‘
Pipe for water line, 2", 2,000', plus freight
Lumber and timbers, for mill and mine
Ralls, for mine and surface
Electrical installation in mine & communic. system
10 ore buckets; 2 mine cars; 500! cable; verious
tools
1 International K-7, dump truck, 3% tons
1l log cabin for General Menager, furnished
Repairs to mine road v
Chemicals and Supplies for Mill
Construction of bin for coarse ore, for crusher &
ramp *
Powder, fuses and caps ‘
Insurance: Fire, Compensation and Publ%c Liabill
Plus Fvefzk\'o
0 days

@ $10.00
Wages for 30 men for mine and mill operation,
@ $10.00 90 days
(including administrative expense)
Cash 1n bank as reserve for contingencies

645,00

312.60

713.30
2,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
1,250.00

750.00

1,500.00
l;,000.00
2,500.00
1,250.00
1,000.00

2,500.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
35, 500.00

6,000.00

25,000.00
$ »500.00

1,500.00

$100.000.0

Present average number of employees: None.

Estimated additionsl employees required for proposed work:

As stated above.
Avallability of labor for this work:

All men are now avallable from small towns of Cerrillos
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and Cienega, both five mliles from mine.

f. Name and location of mill where ore will be treated:
No name. . On property. ,
Distance to mill:  3,000' from Tom Payne lilne
Method of transportation: Truck. -

g. When proposed work is completed, rate of production that
reasonably can be expected: 50 tons dally. This estimate
made by Denver Equipment Company. See their Flowsheet of
7 prages, dated November 3, 194li, Ore Test 1591-U, which
should ‘be in R, F. C, files in Washington.

h, Estimated time required to complete work for which loan is
requested:

To complete mill for operation will require 60 days from
date equipment is received at property.

Immediately after completion of the mill it 1s planned to
begin milling the stockpile of 6,000 tons now on the ground,
To mill this ore will require at least 120 days. We expect
to prepare the mine for operation 30 days before the mill
is completed. We expect to begin mining with the start of
the operation of the mlll. We plan to mine at the rate of
50 tons a day. We estimate that it will require two weeks
to get the mill operating at the rate of 50 tons dally.

We expect to start shipping concentrates to the smelter
within threec weeks after the mill starts operating.

i. Accesslbility of mine: Four miles from paved highway.
Present condition of roads: Falr to good.

j. Estimate of metal prices required to operate this mine on

grade of ore expected: Five ce , each, for
lead and zinc; minimum.
Reascuing t

Estimate of ore reserves:

a. Measured ore: 10,000 tons in mine; assay: 8% lead; 17% zinc.
be Indicated ore: 20,000 tons in mine; n ditto
¢c. Inferred ore: 10,000 tons in mine; " ditto

Stockplle measurest 6,000 tons. Assays: 5% lead; 12% zinc.

No maps and assays available, except U, S. Dept, of Interior, Ge-
ological Survey Preliminary Maps 3-205, prepared for Strategic
Mineraels Investigations in report made by their engineers in
1945; also 37 sample assays made by Jack Frost and Guy Ingersoll,
Consulting Engineers, R. F. C., showing average values in l.a.
above; all on file in Washington.

In 194l report was made by R. J. Forrester, Mining and Metallur- J
gical Engineer on the Tom Payne Mine. He showed therein, at heee
that time, & total of 846 feet of drifts on the 100', 200' and fu#’ . fiok
300! levels. He figured 100' and 11l0' as the vertical extent ¢M“é'
of ore; with 2' as the average width of ore and 15 cubic feet 11
of ore in place to the ton; thus deriving a total of 12,28} tons .
of proven ore; indicated ore, 5,000 tons; probable ore, 5,000
tons; possible ore, 20,000 tons; for a totdal of 42,28l tons.

He states: "Proven ore is meant as ore blocked out on all sides Nene |
in blocks small enough to insure continuity of values and widths.
Indicated ore 1s ore less well blocked. Probable ore is ore

drifted through and in headings. Possible ore 1s the imagined

extent of a partially opened ore body on the ore basis of past

mining experience."
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Quoting. further from R. J, Forrester: w&fd'

. |
"All figures are considered ulitnre conservgglveL and are

taken from Mr. Stewartt!s records, believed to be correct. The
ore 1s assumed safely to carry 6% lead and 9% zinc over 2' widths
sbove the 300' level, and to carry 9% lead and 18% zinc below
the 300' level in the shaft bottom over 3' widths, which latter
13 all included in the 'indicated ore'."

Attached hereto is one photostatio copy of Maps 3-205 and
report now on flle in Washington, mentioned in l} above; also
assays attached to Pig. 2.

In connection with milling 50 tons daily, there are now
¢  enough 3t°§§£~Iﬁad!uinmiha.ihzaswlaxalg to milT that amount of
oy’ e 10,000 tons of measured ore, in L.a., plus the 6,000 No/

tons of measured ore in the stockpile, will keep the mill run- 4,,,
ning at least one year. The R. J. Forrester report also indi- o.°
cates probably 30,000 additional tons avallable from the Tom ¢,
Payne Mine. It 18 to be noted that he derived a total of ey,
12,28, tons of proven ore from only 846 feet of drifts at that ‘
time. Since then these drifts have been extended for a total

of 2,000 feet on the three levels., This would indicate an in-
ocrease of proven ore from 12,28l tons to over 29,000 tons. We

fully agreo with his statement that all figures are considered
ultra conservative. Also that width of veins and assay values
increase with depth. F.rey/)

5. ¥o other reports by engineers are now avallable, concerning
this property. However, a report dated September 30, 1946, was
made by Thomas M. Bains, Jr., E. M., Columbis, 1912, former pro-
fessor of Mining, Colorade School of Mines, entitled : "Mining
Report on the Tom Payne and Black-Hornet Zinc-Lead Propertles,
Cerrillos District, New Mexico." (17 pages). On page 2 he
states that more than 30 nearly parallel velns oross the property,
as found to exist by W. C. Stoll, the U. S. G. S. Englneer in
charge of their survey. On page 3 he states that the ground
breaks easlily and the principal mining cost will be labor, with ne
union troubles likely in this region. On page 5, paragraph 1,
Balns states that due to excessive costs of smelting, shipments

< ) r were stopped and sbout 6,000 tons of ore were stockplled at the

melling fosls Tom Payne shaft dump for milling in a 50-ton selective flotatlon

<hit epply. mill being erected on the Black Hornet Mine; that this mill is
partially completed at this time and the Slerra Metals Co. has
forfeited its lease and options and is now out of the plcture.

ERIENCE OF MINi MANAGEMENT: ,
Managing Partner: Richard McGhee, formerly Master Mechanic
with Masonic Mining Co., Masonic, California; Superintendent of
both Syndicate Minc, Bodie, California and Como Mines, Dayton,
Nevada. Over 30 years in various other mines in both states.
Superintendent: Paul Rinehart. Mine foremsan and superin-
tendent for 25 years in various mines in Colorado, Arizona, New
Mexico and Mexico. Formerly Superintendent for New Mexlco Man~-
ganese Co., Sllver City, N. M. and Mercury Mines, Inc., in Ark.
Assistant Superintendent snd Electrician: Wilbur Mullins.
Mine foreman and superintendent for 20 years in varlous mines in
Cripple Creek, Colorado. ' ; . ‘

6o

72/, heavy "





. Page b

Te

& e

EXPERIENCE OF MINE MANAGEMENT -~ continued:

Consulting Metallurgical Engineer: H. D. Bemls.
Retired after 12 years with American Metals Co. as thelr
General Managerin charge of all milling operations. He
is conceded to be an outstanding Metallurgical Engineer.

Straw Boss: To be selected by H. D. Bemis.,

Office Iianager and Treasurer: W. W, Moyer. Banking
for 16 years; also many years as accountant and auditor.

Auditorss Linder, Burke and Stephenson, C.P.A.'s.

Legal Counsel: H. 0. Wagpgoner, Esq., Albuguerque, N.M.

Other Evaluating Data: 1150 bns

, TN

It 18 to be noted that thecz,oogitons of ore alrsady
mined, in the stockpile and re&dy to mlll, 1s ample security
for this loan. Assay values on this ore are 5% lead and 12%
zine, thus indicating a net profit of more than $250,000.00,
from which this loan willl be repaid. 37,490 tuyy,

The proven and other ore 1n Tom Payne ldine, assaying
much higher values, should keep the mill busy continuously
at this property for the next five years, by conservative es-
timates. These properties comprise 206 acres, in two leases,

The operation is proposed to be carried on as a limited
mining partnership.

All titles and leases have been examined and approved by
compe tent legal counsel.

All previous attempts to secure private financing have
falled; because of some bgd history under previous management.
();w(mul-.t ,olet, betanse no mind

Please acknowledge receipt of this application and en-
closures. If eny additional information is desired by you
in order to expedite this loan, please advise.

Respectfully,
 SANTA FE LEAD -ZINC MINES, LIMITED,

By: __ -
Richard McGhee, Managing Partner.

Enclosures =5-

WWM

f(k&'&





UNITED STATES . % -

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i sennn
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION R
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. \\\‘Cf W

‘nreh ™3, 1971

il DI
' ; ) vents ke Tesd /4
femortodun L ~ A : {Ter. vayne "‘im‘m
L - R ‘
. N R ‘@ exleo
ol .eld ket Kegion 1V
From: L4 erres, thief

48 {ne~sraneh

veferyi nr t0 Four memorigiuum of Yxpeh 7. - 1

. . L ) P2y e re-lied
fn the telets o cony by v, Dy Merillap 1o relation to 204 15 cul
Information fr v w0 files ia ‘zshington conoeraing i f-7/7 Kng
recmested that yon cheek the Pueson office for thic inform:tion,

' ihe svent thaat the informriion refurred to is o
o v ot
foumd &t the iucwon office, ple=se let me kmow end we will meke
¢ further affort (o rvun 1t down hers,

0 Herreg

UTCHERRES tks

¢C: Mr, Strobel
lr. Moon
Kr. Mote
My, McKnight

Mr, Herres ‘
Xtra copy to i'xecutive Ufficer ¥ield Team Eegion 1V

J. H, Fast, Jr., 224 Hew Qustomhouse Building
Denver 2, Colowado
Yiles

e
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER

OFFICE OF Defense Minerals Administrategion v 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR - RECEIVED DENVER 2, COLORADO

MARZ 71951

LANDON F. STROBEL
Executive Secretary

March 22, 1951

Memorandum

To: Otto Herres, Chief, Lead-Zinc Branch, Defense Mineral
Administration

From: DMA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: DMA Docket 247, Santa Fe Lead Zinc (Tom Payne Mine),

Santa Fe County, New Mexico. -

Referring to your letter, dated March 16, enclosing a
copy of a letter addressed to Dr. James Boyd by Senator Clinton P.
Anderson, dated March 5, 1951, regarding the Tom Payne Mine, Docket
DMA 247, we received a telegram from Senator.Anderson on March 8, a
copy of which is attached. We replied the same day indicating that
the field report could be expected in Washington in about one month.
A copy of our reply is attached. :

On March 16, 1951 a teletype was sent to you by W. D.
McMillan for J. H. East, Jr. requesting additional information from
the files in Washington be sent to this office. While we are waiting
for this information from Washington, we have requested that the field
examination of this application be started in the very near future.

A, H. Koschmann

Attachments

o
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UNITED STATES

mm%_.gﬁgm’%ﬁ%m_s ADMINISTRATION 226

s SOXOUTIVY OFFIOR O
PRESTDEIT( ALLOTMENT TO INSHPTUNGTIY4S: D- fo 1.

MARCH 21, 1951
J H EAST, JR DENVER, COLORADO
TS TS ik ““"z’

-~

/ ‘ .
gﬁi IDMA 247 PLREASE CHECK TUCSON OFFICE FOR APFLICATION, ETC.
Uéto He?f@g
OTTO HERRES

CC: Mr. laye
Audits
Files

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

DEPARTMENEFOE THIEENT BRIQRTRATION

Dy,
N
;e \ﬁ\_\

| 6™\
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DEFYRBY MINERALS ADMINTSTRATION
14-1110037 FEXPENSHS [ DEFRNSE PRODUCTION
EXECTRTY. ATRICR OF TR 5226
PRRETDT (AT TOTHENT O INTRRIOR),198) 10.1
MARCK 21, 1051

7 B TAST, IR THNVER, OOLORADO

RSt DMA 247 P04 F QHECE TUOCBOY MWFICH FOi ARFLICATINN, PIC,
. : (Ot H(’I‘I‘m

YPTO MYPRES

001 Mr. Maye
Audits
Files
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A2 ST S

| NAME OF COMPANY.  SANTA FE LEAD ZINC COMPANY.  DOCKEYT DMA 247

' ~ J H EAST JR * x |
_END YOURS RECD- OK Swg @ A7%§@(-f
LM . ’ . ) % ‘ - 1.
IS THIS IN ANSWER TO MINE PLS  YES Al ;
PK THANKS END CW :
A
Z, == 0





~ DEFENSE NINERALS ADMINISTRATION
0770 HERRES
s226 5618
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MARCE 19, 1951

JE BAST JH DENVER OOLOHADO
L bt ] . .

ADDITIONAY IEPORMATION

REYOUR THIRTYPE 3-16-5) PLRASE ADVISE NAME OR NUNBER OF APPLICATI(N o

OTTO E:RRES
ge: Yiles
Nr. Moye
Andits
?‘ -
SBENT A
‘:;, 'r.'.‘lfl 2 ‘j K ‘ \‘\:‘(s;.
Cleric Sarvice Sectes
| :
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WASH BU MINES 310 GO AHD PLS )

QDN ¢35 BUR MINES 3~16-51 10.,55AH
‘OTTO HERRES LEAD~ZINC COMMODITY COMMITTEE .

'REFERENCE YOUR MEMORANDUM JANUARY 18YTO FIELD TEAM REGION IV,
APPLICATION PLUS ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FROM RFC FILES NOT YET RECEIVED. |

PLEASE EXPEDITE SHIPMENT, +
4 W D MCMILLAN FOR J W EAST JR \
END ACK PLS LM 4 / ) )
OK END C ‘: }ﬂ/ 2 ZMJ\ /)ﬁ,z‘,g(? W ?ﬂf{;, {!/’/(7/42 4/’“<< ‘;
// f//ﬁ/ﬁ/«'/ . ! ///
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& . _ ‘ {  FILE copy

SURNAME:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

tarch 16, 1991

+ire Je He tast, Jrs
—~——Buresu of ’'ines

2L, New Custurhouse
Denver 2, clorade

wy dear iirs .aast: I

nniclosed i8 & copy of = letter frun Sena-‘wi Anderson of
rew Mexico, inquiring r8 to the status of our investijstior on the
Tom Payne ..ire. Als. enclosed is a copy of our reply.

+ would appreesinte it ii you would find out tpprox mately
when your investi etior can be made srnd let us know, su thet we can
cigwer the _erator's inquiry.

Sincerely yours,
R 0570

e HeRaes, Chief
Load~Zire Branch

Enclosures 2
EMMcKnight emp

G 3/16/51
Copies to: Chief, Lead-Zinc Bre
USGS - McKnight

L. B. Moon

R. H. Hote 2 copies to J. H. Bast

L. F. Strobel Exec. Officer Region IV
" Ce Q. Mittendorf

Files

e

Y
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SURNAME

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Yareh 1G, 1351 Nhurged

Re: Tuexet DlA=2lT [

Hone Clinten P« Andersom e
- “States S¢p@t® - s
v'mshington 25, De Ce

Xy dear Serailor Anderson:

{his is in reply to your letter uf l.arch 5, requesting
information on the ecurrent status oi an appliecation for a Government
loan, filed with the Defense ..inerals Adninistretion by ir. Richard

sioGhee of the Sania Fe uead-Zinc itines, Ltd. :

.re icGhee's application, as you know, was icrwarded to
the Re.icutl ¥ield Team, for a field exeamination and development of
certain addiiional data required for iurther processing of the
epplicatiore. e ere meiring en inquiry to find out approximetely
when we cerit expect to ret a report from the field, snd I will let

you know £s soon ns we have a replye. \
Sincerely yours,
JAMES BOYD .
Adninistrator ' .
ETICKnightsemp R
G 3~-1o=51 - w7
Copies tos Chief, Leed-=Zinc Branch Administrator *
USGS - McKnight Deputy Administrator
L. B. lioon
~Re H. Mote 2 copies to Executive Qfficer
C. G« Mittendorf Regional Field Team,
L. F. Strobel A. B. VWeissenborn, Region II

Mrse. Parker
Base kietals Branch
Files
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TELEGRAM Washington D. C. March 8, 1951
John H. East, Jr.

22/ Bew Customhouse

Denver ‘

Anxious about report Santa Fe Lead Zinc Mines application DMA 247.

Advise when may expect report Washington.

Clinton P. Anderson USS

Denver, Colorado, March 8, 1951

blinton P, Anderson

United States Senate

Washington, D. C.

Reurtel. Application of Santa Fe Lead Zinc Mines DMA 247 has been
forwarded Ticson office for field investigation when engineers and

geologists complete present assignments, Field report may be expected

in Washington in approximately one month.

J. H. East, Jr.
Regional Director, IV
Bureau of Mines
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Dr, James Boyd

Director, Bureau of Mines
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

erence is had to the application

of the Santa Fe Lead Zinc Mines, Ltd., owned
by Mr. Richard McGhee. Mr, McGhee made ap-
plication sometime ago to the Defense Minerals
Administration for a production loan. I under-
stand that this was sent to the Field office

to be checked, I am wondering what, if any-

thing, has been igpe.
incerely yours,

/o

Clinton P, Anderson

CPA-CEWvf
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Figure 2.- Tom Payne Mine, North Mining Area, GCerrillos District, Santa Fe ' County , New Mexico.
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Tos lcpom n.nd Rmras Unit ' _Tom Payne Mime .
v Adninismtin Mgmf, Livinion Cerr¢llos Listriet -

: Mmraadm

ant ,' chid’. Lndvxim mm ', T bxplorstion lesn $50,000 .
- : o ‘__(mo% Govks part:cspntxon), o
#aubjnt: MM af oxpl.crats.on hun » s

: ‘ The appumw Mmt fo:r a pmdus’c:m loan af $100.000 on
the Tom Payne property was previcusly demied (iay 10) beaauss ihe
. reserves in the mine were insufficiemt to smoptize the loan et ocurrent
- morket prices for lead end sins. We have s fleld tesm repors mads at
the tine of the earlfiar spplioation which shows that if the §100,000
- loan were granted, the produotion dsosts would Just about equal the mcam
- f:ron the oro. sllowing not&izg for the amuutm of the :waa. :

AR 'rh. typlieamt, in 1ettor of June 18 m Charles Jomen ot the
mrm of lines, requests that the ompmy be grsated a lomn of 850.000
for smploration. With this they "plon to explors the extensive ore o
- bodies known to exist in ower 20 weine running through this property".
- The spplisation ia not m‘o on km w»mﬁ and m Mticu is mdo of
"u%hmzm&se e N R R S

. The ord dvpmitc of thu cmium mmwa sre velin dtpos:ltu _

~in :hnr sones in % quUAris memsonite and rosomits poryhyry. ihese

- shear sones are commonly L7 feed thiok, but the mineral beariny woins

. mupy only s frestion of this thisknees, renging from one ineh to a8

. mush as 3 feat for atort styetehes. ANined ore shoots heve aversaged

 one foot thiocke The veln matier is rick, but beosuss of the frm}.o
charaoter of the shear zone, it is diluted La msu; by zhe full m .
mu ot mtatial ia thg ahur sonde . - A s

: Lo ‘fha shear sone on which the wou Payne ni.u is muuod ;la n
- strong er strenger thar oibers in the distriet. The vein hes been the -
seoond most produoilve one in the distriet, and the most prodwstive oue
in the northwest sub-district, Past produstion from the mine has been
 wmall, snd wade lergely in times o1 high metal prises. The major pu-
- duotion was mede in Lorid fer I. An attempt to operste the mine in
- 1g9L2~1g; was vnsucossaful, snd & lean of §25,000 grented by the SRR
‘Recomstruction Finanes Corpormtion wes not repaid. The %otal recorded
. produstion, 1905 to date, hus been 6,771 tons of ore conteining 165 tons
of rmvmblo lnd. 562 tom of rmmble nm, am‘i 3;3 't.om of ceppr«. W
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: 750? .&xprosse&, as ;wrut‘?;agu, fi?hit is 2.&}& lemi tm! 8.3,- zinn
The lrrgest ore ghool nined was 300 feet long. UThe tunnage ..ar.wted
 oame fron # totel stope longth of 650 feet measured on the 3 levels,
- with an sversge depth of 100 feets This is the wmaximum that oan bs
. cxpmw in wy future dmlopm‘b ;arognm at tht Tom P:ync. -

ﬂhm 11: is considered that mmy other nms tre oxpased m :

the distriot and that the Tom Peyne wein hus been the most highly
developed in ﬁw horthwest sub=distriet becaunse it hes been the msﬁ

promisein;, we belicve that the chirces oy findiig » lead-zins deposit
ot any sipnificsnes by further exploration i nhia property are poore
The geologio scourrezve is not wne thet would offer much encouregeasnts
it is, thersfors, recomendo& shed the spplicaiion bo dcnled, vad vhat
the attoched le%:wr be sent 1o the & yi:f.cant. , :

It ia not svident that *"he applicant 48 ewsre oi' Yhe metche..
ing requirement in the exploration prograz, so it is nos kmown whalher
he would be willing to put up his sheve of the fids recessary for sn
exploration. Howsver, it is belleved tnnt whether he will matah or
not is irrelevant in view of the m;favomble gwlagia situation.

To complets the pieture of ike mcre ‘}.mpOrtant pmuunmg,
mines for this district, ihe Cash Fniry mine, lying atout 2% miles
_southeast cf' the Tom Pryne, hes produced 5,6€0 tons of ore conteining

. %55 lerd end 1.7/ wive. The Pernsylvenis mine, lying sbout 1/2 mile

_ scuth of the Tom reyne, shipped nearly LOC tons of ore during 19L2-L5,
sversging 13,25 lead, 18.94 zirs, 0.353 copper, 512 oz. of silver .
and o013 cg. of gold. This wes hrnd sorteéd ore. The Pennsylwenia
vein is thin, containing elongate tabular bodies of sulfide remging -

_ from & few inches 1o occasiorelly 3 feet in thickness, but c}iaoontmﬂouc
along strike cnd dip. 7This mine grit produetion in Auguet 19!4,6. 1 year
before %erminatior of the Premimm Frice plupe

Reburned berewith ore the field tesr report on lha doclet, -
the saseirlsd file ag obiained from Neports asd Xeccrds Unit, and
applioant'a letter of June 18, 1951, ta Baraau of dHines, attention of .
cimrla: Johneon. . o .

‘he Po 31134 gﬁ; %}hiﬂi’.
Lead=Zine Branch :

E
pproveds . o ETMoKNIGHTsemp - G 7-20-51 -
mﬁ!@iﬁ : Copies to: J. H. East, Jr. Region IV (2)
SR " Chief, Lead=Zinc (B)l::.
o " B. T. MoEnight 4204 GSA
ég Tﬁiraetor, ﬁuppi ﬁiﬂsinn . R Eoyeo
5 Reports & Records

. Directors r. file 421l GSA
Br. r. file 421} GSA
Files
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»A*mwwr, »e.u.& is set he eole reyuirement for approval, e che Defomse
- Hinersls S dniniatroiion mmst be convinced lhet e propossd o jeot holds
enough promise fux wiscovery cf strategio uetals to Juatim 5 alloos~
- tion of Coverrmeny furrp appropristed Yor stralegic minsral explorabitme
: Beomae the many known veins in the Cerrillos Distriot are toc nerrow .
. to heve yielded very mush produetion of bame nmetals Yo dete, and besause
the SCCUTTHI08 88 voine in &y irnecus nass is & relailyely. unfnerahlé(
geoloxie setiing ior lumd -nd Mine, we do not believe tiie shansss ror -
f.mdim 5. niiicart deposite of lsed tnd 2iro ere good envurh to warrank
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Arizona-New Mexico Branch BUREAU OF MINES .
e oy ‘ *HIIng Divieion TUCsON, ARIZONA
Box 4097 MINING DIVISION Date Rsoa.
UNIVERSITY STATION . REGION IV May 31, 1951
U R il “‘i
Memorandum
SUREAYG OF MIp ES
To : Paul T. Allsman, Denver, Coloradoi.._.
) SERAERD \.C]()Z’ado
From : Chief, Arizona-New Mexico Br., Mining Div., Region IV

Subject : Sampling Records

I don't know whether you want them or not, buf enclosed
are 3 copies of Form SM-19, "Sampling Records", for the Tom Payne
and San Pedro mines in Santa Fe County, N. Mex. These samples were
taken when the properties were examined for Government loans.

So far as I know, these forms have not been made out for

all DMA examinations as the assays are shown in the final DMA

Walter R. Storms

reports.

CC J. H. Soulet? , '
15109 N. Mex.
14049 N, mex.,
DMA~15 & 247
DF






Form SM-19 (Revised; April, 1945)

SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
113804 .

-
 BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING RECRDSY ‘ L

DOCKET DMA=247 | ' | ~ -
Project No:__ Neme: Tom Payme Lead-Zinc Mine ' | Period sempled: 4/5/51

Neme or Number of‘exgavation#Z lovel Type of excavation drift Dimensions of exeavation 6x17
“south : - .. ,
Semple | Footage Semple Position in .| Size of ‘Eétimated Sampler - Assays Remarks
No. From § To |Length Exocavation Groove Weighs Au Ag | Cu Pb__Zm  Ox2n
334 ' 2.2 ‘Face 2x4" 12 1bs. Soule* 0404 | 1.15| 0,12 2465 7495 0415
Stockpilb at durfach | | | o » | |
3342 various | all over . 30 * Dare 0403 | 1.00| 0,10 3.25 5.90 0.10

l/ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.





g&ngum-ls (Revzsed, Apr:.l 1945) SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
! . 'BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

' SAMPLING RECGR DSL/

"DOCKET DMA=247

Project No: _ ~__ Neme: .Tom Payne LeadeZine Mine \ . Period sempled: 4/5/51
Name or Number of excavation #2 1evel Type. of excavation Grift Dimensions o0f excavation 6x17 .
Sample FootaE Sa.mple Position in Size of Estimated : Sampler Assays _Remarks
" No. From Length Exoavation Groove Weight . &u Ag | Cu F© 2m  0OxZn
330 | | 2.2 | Yaco | 2xan 12 1bs. | Soule' | 0.04| 1.15| 0.12| 2465 7.95 015

k4 ]

1./ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.





SANTA ¥E COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Form =19

yorm o (Revised; April, 1945)

 BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING RECR DSL/

DOJKET DKA-247 o | | _
Neme:_ Tom Payne Lead-Zing iine Period sempled: 4/5/61

Project No:
Neme or Number of excavat‘ionﬂz Jevel  Type of excavation drift Dimensions Of exeavation 6x7
Semple | Footage Sample. Position in. Size of | Estimated Sampler Assays : : Remarké
No. |From | To |Length Excavation | Groove Weight - . Ay 1Ag | Cu A In Oxin
334 2,2 | Yace e U 12 1bs. | Soule' | 0,04 | 1.15| 0412 2.65 7.95 0.15
3 ¢ Dare 0403 | 3.00| 0410 3425 5.90 0.10

various | all cver

33&2 )

’

1./ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.






SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Form SM-19 (Rev:.sed, Aprll 1945)

113804 ‘
.~ BUREAU GF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM
SAMPLING RECRDSY ’
DOCKET Du-15 S | ' A :
Project No: Neme: San Pedro Copper Mine ‘ ) Period sampled: 4/27"28/51

Name or Number of: excav'_ation see below Type of excavation mDimensibna of excavation Various ’

- Sample FootaE Sample Position in Size of | Estimated Sampler Assays Remarks

No. From Length Exoavation Groove Weight, A Ag . Cu mg 2 ma Check
| | | UNNAMED STOPE | . | |
19(3357 406 ¥all 1x4 in. 5 lbs. |Dare-Sould|o 0,02 0.10 0035 Tr.
20(3358 o R 1 " ‘ 's'rso 5 " * 10,06 [0.65 [1.70 |0.03
22(3361 | 56 | 1x4 in. | 6 " = » 10,06 {0.10 |1.15 0415 0.12
23(3362, 5 | ” 5 °® " *® 10,01 [050 |1430 |0.15
24(3363) | | 43 " . 5" " " 10,03 [0.40 |1,25 [0.10 -
25(3370 NEERREN T " 0.12 [0.95 |4.95 |0.35

} LF . A=2Ne : " o " . Ue . 0e3
26(3369 5¢6 " " 7 ° » * 10,09 {035 [3.80 |0.10
28(3368 ' 52 » " 6 " " ® (0,07 {055 |3+70 [0e30 0449
29(3367) 4.8 - " -5 ® * " 10403 |0.10 |0s59 |0408
#0(3365 5.1 " » 5 " " * ITre |{Tre *{0.10 [0605
31(3364 - 3.6 " . 4 " " ® 0401 |0.25 0450 [0.05
32(3366, 33 | " . 4 " " ® 10409 [2.05 [4.15 [0.28

Pngq 2

1/ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.
Notes Numbers in parenthesis are assay numberse For locations see Figure 2 of San Pedro report, Docket DMA-15.





" Form SM-19 (Rev1sed, Apr11 1945)

113804

BOCKET DHA-15
Project No:

Name or Number of excavation 50 below Type of excavation gee below Dimensions of exeavation _Various B

| BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM .

SAMPLING RECGR DS/

Neme: San Pedro Copper Mine

SANTA FE COUNTY,

Period sampled:4/27«28/51

1 To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.

OTE: Number in parenthesis are assay numberse

Page 1

Sample Footag Sample Position in | "Size of | Estimated Sampler Assays akeaxaaxinx
No. From Length Exocavation .Groove Weight Au | Ag | cum .
: : ——— 2B #0332 W0y Check

1 (3360) . 6e3 | Wall 1X4 in. 10 1bse nare-Sou:td 0403 |0.60 | 1.30.| 0.08

2 (3359) 4.4 | ® 1x4 7 * 0403 | 0645 | 1015 | 0405

‘ , 1 STOFE :

3 (3348) 4.3 . 1x4 5 " w  w Tr, 0635 | 0420 | 0,03

4 (3347 3e2 " . 4 " " * 10.01 [0s10 | 0450 | 0.08

5 (3346) 162 " . - 3" " " 10,01 [0s15 | 0415 | 1655 1450
6 (3344) 5e5 » L R 7" " " 10.01 |0e25 | 1415 | 0403
1'(3343»‘ 1é4 " 1 2. » ® 10.01 [0s15 | 0455 | Tre

8 (3345) Se5 " L 6 " » * | Tre [0s15]|0435 | 0,02 0,06

‘ | 24.STOFE : o

10(3349‘ 3.8 » 1x4 ' 5 % " » 10,01 | 030 [1+20 | Tr

11(3350) 50 " " 6 » " ® 10,02 |0650 {1435 | T
: 12(3351‘ 4,8 " " 5 " * [Tr. |0s15 |0.80 [Tr 0.05
13(3352‘ 3.7 » " 4 " - * 10.02 |0.20 | 0,80 |0.01

14 33;34 z.g : » g : : : Tr. '1'::-i 0.20 | 0,02

. o . 0402 |0.10 |0.35 | 0.0 .
8355‘ 640 " " " " il 0.0;_ 035 235 o.1§ 0.34
Grab oor Grab 15"‘ W ® 0.01 0.35 1.10 0.03

For locations see Figure 2 of Sam Pedro repor‘b, Docket Dll&-ls.





SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Form SM-19 (Revised; Aprll 1945)
113804

.~ BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING RECCR DSL/

DOCKET DMA-15

Project No: Neme: San Pedro Copper Mine . . \ Period sempled: 4/27-28/51
Name or Number of-; excaygtion'u. below Type of excavation _mmDimehsions of exeavation Yari . . :
Sample ﬁootage Sample Position in | Size of | Estimated Sampler Assays Remarks

No. |From | To |Length Exoavation Groove Weight Au_| Ag | Cu w3 s !Qa Check

1. S UNNAMED STOPE | |

19(3357{ 4.6 |Wal) 1x4 in. 5 1bse D;ra-SonllJ 0.02 {0.10 | 035 | Trs

20(3358) | 45 |~ » 5 * 0406 {0.65 |1.70 | 0.03
- 22(3361) | 56 | ® ui4 in. 6 » | * 10.06 [0.20 [1.15 |05 0.2
23(3362] ‘ 51 | * . 5" " “ 10,01 |0.50 |230 | 015 :
24(3363) o 4.3 o - , g * o ¥ 10403 |0.40 2425 |0.10

zsissvol | 33 | Ixécine | & " » v 0,12 |0.95 |4.95 |0.35

6(3369) - 56 | " . 7" ® % 10,09 (0.35 [3.80 |0.10 ~
28(3368 . 5.2 » ., 6 " " % {0407 (055 370 [ 0430 0e49
293361 ~ 4.8 ». . L i * 10403 [0.10 |0.55 | 0.08

30(3365 5.1 " ". 5 " “ Ifre |Tre 0.10 [0.05

31(3364 3.6 | " 4 " % 10,01 [0.25 [0.50 |0.05

32(3366 | 343 . . 4 " " 0,09 [2.05 {4.15 |0.28

Pagg 2

1./ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completéd.
Notes Kumbers in parenthesis are assay numbers. For locations ses Figure 2 of San Pedro report, Docket DMA-15,





Form SM-19 (Rev:.sed, Aprll 1945) : SANTA FE COUNTY,
113800 » : - HEW MEXXCO
~ BUREAU GF MINES ' ‘
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING RECRDSY

BOCKET DMA=15 . |
Project No: . Neme: San Pedro Copper Mine ‘ ' S Period sampled:4/27-28/51

: ,‘Na‘me or Number of excavation®®® below 1ype of excavation see balow Dimensions of excavation Various

Sample Foo’cag Semple Position in Size of | Estimated Sampler Assays Raxaxinx

No, (From Length Exoavation Groove Weight ‘ JAQ, Ag | Cu @}_Lﬂa_ch!ﬁk_
2 (3359 LIU S 1x4 . T 0403 |0e45 | 1415 | 0,05
3 (3348 g 3 | " x4 g " ® % ITr, |0e35 |0.20 | 0,03
4 733‘1’ 3.2 | " » 4 " " * 10,01 |0430 | 0.50 | 0,08 ,
5 (3346 S le2 . b - 3" . ® 10.01 [0.15 |05 [1e55 1450
6 3“4 . : 505 . L had 1 " " " ’ 0001 0025 1.15 0003
7’ 33‘3, ' l1ed | " bt 2 * d .. 0.0 0015 0055 Tr.
8 (3345) s | ® " 6 . ® | Tre [0s15 | 0435 | 0,02 0.06 -

3349 3.8 | " 1x4 g * " * 10401 |0630- 12620 | T

3350 540 " “® 6 * " ® 1002 |0e50 |1035 | TP
12 (3351) 448, " " 5 » * |Tr. |0.1% [0.,80 [Tr 0.05
13{33521 3.7 . " 4 " ol * | 0402 [0.20 [0.80 [0.0)
14 3353{ . 2.3 - . g : " » Traz Tri 8¢20 0.02

e . . ot " . » b 0. 0. 0 ) 000

l;‘3§55‘ 6.0 hd . 7" " " 10403 {0635 Zoig 0. 0.34
I8(3356 Urab noor Grab 5 ¥ w " 0.01 035 1.10 0.03

1/ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.

0B . Number in parenthesis are assay nusberse For locations ses Figure 2 -of San Pedro report, Docket DMA=15.
Page 1

A}





S8ANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Form SM-19 (Rev:.sed, Aprll 1945)
113804 )

. BUREAU OF MINES
MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING REC(R psl/

Dm‘t DMA-15

Project No: " Neme: San Pedro Copper lﬂm ' Period sampled: 4/27-28/51
N;m'e or Number of Texcavatlon ses below Type of excevation see boxg'Dlmensmna of excavation Various .
Sa:r_téle Footag Sample Position in | Size.'of Estimated Sempler "Assays : " Remarks

No. From Length Excavation Groove Weight du | Ag | Cu ¥03 & W03 Check
19(33571 : ‘ 4,6 [¥all - ix4 in. 5 1be. [Dare-Bould| 0.02 [0.10 | 0.35 | Tr.
29( ' 4.5 " : , » i 5 » LA 0,06 9q6§ 1.70 0993
za§3361‘ | 5.6 | Ixé in, | 6 ™ ® % 10406 [0430 |1.15 | 0435 0.2
23(3362; S 5.1 " " 5" " ® 1001 [0e50 [1430 | 0ed5
243363 . 4.3 » " Fg; " - " 10.03 Qo40 1.25 0.10
as(3390) | | 33 |°® Idin. | & * | " ° (0.2 (0.95 |4.95 |0.35
26(3369) 5-6 " . B » = (009 |0.35 |3.80 |0.20 -
28336& : 5.2 "._ _" 6 hid " " 0007 0.35 3970 0030 0.49
29(3367 A . - s " " * 10.03 [0.,10 |0.55 |0.08
30(3365 L1% 3 . " s ¢ bl * 1Tre |Tr. |0.10 [0.05
31(3364 3.6 | « 4" ® % 10.001 [0.25 |0.50 |0.05 -
32(3366 343 . - 4 " ®* 10409 |2.05 [4.15 |0.28 -

Pn/gq 2

a_/ ‘To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed
otes Humbers in in parenthesis are assay numbers. For leomtions ses Figure 2 of San Pedro report, Docket DMA-15,





Form SM-19 (Rev:.sed, Aprll, 1945)

113804

 BUREAU OF MINES

MINERALS EXPLORATION PROGRAM

SAMPLING RECGR DSY/ .

" SANTA FE COUNTY,

NEW MEXICC

DOCKET DMA-1Y : ' L )
Project No: Neme: San Pedro Copper Mine Period sempled:4/29-28/51
Neme or Numbér of excavation®e® below Type of excavation ges below Dix_neziéions of eieavé.tion Yarioug . ‘
Sample Footage‘ Sample Positién in Size'of Estimated Sampler Assays : shaxanian
No, |From | To |Length- Exoavation Groove Weigh% Ay | Ag | Cu | _w._
iaaeo'» | 63 |wmn2 1%6 in. | 10 1bs. |Dera-Sculd| 0.03 |0.60 |1.30 | 0.08
33’94} 4.4 . x4 7T " 10,03 {045 10”0005
3 (3348] 43 | Az 5 = = e Ine, 0,35 |0.20 | 0.03
‘ 33‘7: 302 hd "‘ 4 " » b 001 | 0,10 0050 (3.08
5 (3346} 1.2 » - 3 * . * 10400 [0415 | 0415 | 2655 1.50
6 (3344) 5 | ® » 7 ® " 10,01 |0.25 |15 | 0,03 |
7 (3343] 14 | ® . 2 © ® % 10,00 0,15 |0.55 [Tr. |
8 (3345 50 | " o & 6 ® " |Te. |0.15|0.35 |0.02 0.06
10;3349‘ 38 | * 1x¢ s % |* » 5,00]0.30 [1.20 |7r ®
11(3350) 5.0 " . 6 * " % 10,02 |0.50 |1.35 | Tr
13‘\33514 4,8 " " g i b Tt 015 0,80 [ Tr 0.05
131‘3352‘ 3.7 » » 4 " - ® 0402 [0.20 |0.80 |0.0)
1“3353{ zog :' :: g : : : ?"6 3‘1‘. 0.20 | 0,02
. : ‘ 0,02 [0.10 10635 | 0.0
5‘ 3551 6.0 | * . 7« |n « 10,03 [0.35 0:35 | 0:3% 0.34
13!;'3355 Grab  Floor Grad 15__—', w " 001 Ue3d 1410 WB N

1/ To be filled in, except for assays as sampling in each excavation completed.

t Number in parenthesis are assay numbers.

Yor locations see Figure 2 of San Pedro report, Docket DMA-1%,
Page 1
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STANDARD FORM No. 14 ’

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT
MARCH 10, 1926

TELEGRAM

OFF! lC\lAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

A

CLINTON P. ANDERSON.
UNITED STATES SENATE

WASHINGTON, D. Co .

REURTEL.-

TYPED IN TUCSCN. EKPEQT’ T0 MAIL REFORT FROGI DENVER APRIL 30.

/

FrROM __ ‘JH E.ast: Jr,

BUREAU

Mines

CHa. ApproPRIATION ____ TIMA = 22} New Cystome

house, Denver

S/NTA FE LEAD ZINC PROPERTY EXAMINED AND REPOBT Is BME‘G

©. 8. COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICR 10—1723

fpril 17, 1951  JEB:lm:

Q%>

J. K. EAST, JR.

REGIONAL DIRECTCR, IV
BUREAU or LH'NES





SYMBOLS

" CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
ram unless its de-
erred character is in- |
dicated by a suitable
symbol above or pre-
_ceding the address. . -

DL=Day Letter

NL=Night Letter

LT=Int'l Letter Telegram

Rt ‘ VLT=lInt'l Victory Ltr.
W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT N\ Ty

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME‘at point of destihation

.KB095 PA131 W50
1951 Y 0l
W.SNEOZ5 GOVT PD=SN WASHINGTON DC 17 1030A.£.‘;PR 7o yo

J H EAST JR REGIONAL D!RECT@R—
BUREAU OF M!NES DVR" ‘

=ADVISE !F REPORT QN SANTA FE LEAD ZINC APPLICATION MAILED
T@ WASH!NCTON‘ '

CL!NTON P ANDERS.N USS-

THE COMPANY WILL AP?RECIATE BUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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PAUL T ALLSMAN”‘ '

Us BUREAU OF MINES 224 NEW CUSTOM HOUSE DVR=
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

March 30, 1951

DMA-247
: , Sante Fe Lead Zinc
Memorandum (Tom Payne Mine)
' New Mexico
To: IMA Field Team Region IV
From: Otto Herres, Chief

Lead Zing-Brench

Referring to your memorsadum of Merch 22, we replied
to the teletype sent by W. D, McMill&h in relation to additional
information from the files in Washington concerning IMA~-247 and

- requested that you check the Tucson office for this information.

®
In the event that the information referred to is not
found at the Tucson office, please let me know and we will make
& further effort to run it down here,

& ®
®
-
o T e e N e r,:nl-— - .:.':m OTTO ’ s
a [T VB RRONTEowrs] ,
P CEHCE
d REGION | ; ]

APR 4 - 1951

 BUASAU OF MINES
| _DENVER, COLORADO |
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‘ %‘ ) UNITED STATES

6\ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane 8, Washington

March 29, 1951

' OFFICE
5 REGION IV

APR 2 - 1951

P B e,

Mr. J. A. Bast, Jr.
224 New Customhouse Building - BUREAU OF MINES
Denver 2, Colorado DENVER, COLORADO

SR
RbGIONAL DIRECTOR'S

Dear Mr. East:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter to the Hon. Clinton -
P. Anderson concerning an application for a Govermment loan on the
Santa Fe Lead-Zinc Mines, Ltd.

We believe that this copy has been forwarded to the wrong
field team, and that it should go to your office inasmuch as the
property appears to be somewhere in the southwestern region.

Yours very truly,

Thor Kiilsgaard

For: A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMA
Field Team, Region II

Enclosure

2y





